DocuSign Envelope ID: 6C079EBE-83A9-4D09-B722-07A9A6B5B0D8

THE URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY OF THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE
URA RESOLUTION NO. 327

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY AUTHORIZING
THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE SECOND AMENDMENT TO CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT
WITH MOORE EXCAVATION, INC. FOR THE 5™ STREET / KINSMAN ROAD EXTENSION PROJECT.

WHEREAS, the Urban Renewal Agency has planned and budgeted for completion of
Capital Improvements Projects #1139, 2099, 4196, 4215, & 9155, known as 5™ Street / Kinsman
Road Extension project (the Project); and

WHEREAS, the Urban Renewal Agency authorized a Construction Contract (URA
Resolution No. 314) with Moore Excavation, Inc. (“Contractor”) to construct the Project in the
amount of $10,852,526.98 on March 1, 2021; and

WHEREAS, the Urban Renewal Agency desires to amend the Construction Contract with

Moore Excavation, Inc. to construct the work described in Exhibit A.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY OF THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE
RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The procurement process for the Project duly followed Oregon Public
Contracting Rules, and Moore Excavation, Inc. has provided an acceptable cost proposal to
construct the added work, as described in Exhibit A

Section 2. The Wilsonville Urban Renewal Agency authorizes the City Manager to
enter into and execute, on behalf of the City of Wilsonville, a Construction Contract amendment
with Moore Excavation Inc. for a stated value of $215,030.63 in substantially the form as attached
hereto as Exhibit A.

Section 3. The Amendment will also incorporate an earlier change order to the
Construction Contract (“First Amendment”) in the amount of $6,295.98, for an amended
Construction Contract total of $11,073,853.59.

Section 4. Effective Date. This Resolution is effective upon adoption.

URA RESOLUTION NO. 327 Page 1 of 2
N:\City Recorder\Council Packets\2022 Council Packets - DESTROY 12.31.27\08.01.2022\b. URA Resolution No. 327.docx



DocuSign Envelope ID: 6C079EBE-83A9-4D09-B722-07A9A6B5B0D8

ADOPTED by the Wilsonville Urban Renewal Agency at a regular meeting thereof this 15t
day of August, 2022, and filed with the Wilsonville City Recorder this date.

DocuSigned by:

i ¥ ifﬂygumu

— 8AQ74AF3ADEO42E ..

JULIE FITZGERALD, CHAIR

ATTEST:

DocuSigned by:

Kimberly Veliy

E781DE10276B498...

Kimberly Veliz, City Recorder

SUMMARY OF VOTES:

Chair Fitzgerald Yes
Member Akervall Yes
Member Lehan Yes
Member West Yes
Member Linville Yes
EXHIBITS:

A. Second Amendment to 5t Street / Kinsman Road Extension Construction Contract

URA RESOLUTION NO. 327 Page 2 of 2

N:\City Recorder\Council Packets\2022 Council Packets - DESTROY 12.31.27\08.01.2022\b. URA Resolution No. 327.docx



DocuSign Envelope ID: 6C079EBE-83A9-4D09-B722-07A9A6B5B0D8

Contract No. 210392
EXHIBIT A CIP No. 4196

CITY OF WILSONVILLE
SECOND AMENDMENT TO CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT

5 Street/Kinsman Road Extension

This Second Amendment to Construction Contract (“Second Amendment”) is effective the day of
July 2022 (“Effective Date”), by and between the City of Wilsonville, a municipal corporation of the State
of Oregon (“City”), and Moore Excavation, Inc., an Oregon corporation (“Contractor”), upon the terms
and conditions set forth below.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the City entered into a Construction Contract (“Contract”) with Contractor on March 1, 2021,
relating to the 5™ Street/Kinsman Road Extension Project (“Project”); and

WHEREAS, the City entered into a Change Order to the Construction Contract (“First Amendment”) with
Contractor on December 3, 2021; and

WHEREAS, the City requires additional services which Contractor is capable of providing, under terms
and conditions hereinafter described; and

WHEREAS, the City and Contractor anticipate that additional time is needed to complete the Services
stated in the Contract and the Additional Services described in this Second Amendment; and

WHEREAS, Contractor represents that Contractor is qualified to perform the Additional Services described
herein on the basis of specialized experience and technical expertise; and

WHEREAS, Contractor is prepared to provide such Additional Services as the City does hereinafter require;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of these mutual promises and the terms and conditions set forth
herein, the parties agree as follows:

AGREEMENT
The Contract is amended as follows:
Section 1. Term

The term of the Contract is hereby extended as follows: The Substantial Completion Date is
extended to January 22, 2023, and the Final Completion Date is extended to February 22, 2023.

Section 2. Additional Services To Be Provided
Contractor will perform the Additional Services more particularly described in Exhibit B (Pay Item

Detailed Description) and Exhibit C (Price Information & Design Revisions), attached hereto and
incorporated by reference herein, pursuant to all original terms of the Contract, except as modified herein.

Second Amendment to Construction Contract — Moore Excavation, I (5" Street/Kinsman Road Extension Project) Page 1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 6C079EBE-83A9-4D09-B722-07A9A6B5B0D8

Section 3. Compensation

The City agrees to pay Contractor the unit price not-to-exceed amount of TWO HUNDRED
FIFTEEN THOUSAND THIRTY DOLLARS AND SIXTY-THREE CENTS ($215,030.63) for
performance of the Additional Services (“Second Amendment Contract Sum”) which, when totaled with
the Contract Price with All Approved Change Orders from Change Order No. 1, equals a total not-to-exceed
amount of ELEVEN MILLION SEVENTY-THREE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED FIFTY-THREE
DOLLARS AND FIFTY-NINE CENTS ($11,073,853.59) for performance of the Work and Additional
Services (“Total Contract Sum”). Contractor’s estimate of time and materials is attached hereto as
Exhibit A (Pay Item Adjustment), and incorporated herein by reference.

Section 4. All Other Terms
All of the other terms and conditions of the Contract shall remain in full force and effect, as therein
written. Unless otherwise defined herein, the defined terms of the Contract shall apply to this Second

Amendment.

The Contractor and the City hereby agree to all provisions of this Second Amendment.

CONTRACTOR: CITY:

MOORE EXCAVATION, INC. CITY OF WILSONVILLE
By: By:

Print Name: Print Name:

As Its: As Its:

Employer 1.D. No.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Ryan Adams, Assistant City Attorney
City of Wilsonville, Oregon

k:\dir\5th-kinsman\construction\doc\2nd amd ck 52k constr~moore excav (ra”).docx

Second Amendment to Construction Contract — Moore Excavation, I (5" Street/Kinsman Road Extension Project) Page 2



DocuSign Envelope ID: 6C079EBE-83A9-4D09-B722-07A9A6B5B0D8

Existing Pay Item Modification

Exhibit A - Change Order #02
Pay Item Adjustment

ITEM ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT UNIT COST 3&%‘% ORIGINAL COST AMENC%ES'? UNIT g’:ﬁxzie AMENDED COST  CHANGE IN COST
24 General Excavation cy $20.00 12,492 $249,840.00 $20.00 12,520 $250,400.00 $560.00
28 12 Inch Subgrade Stabilization sy $24.00 1,170 $28,080.00 $24.00 1,850 $44,400.00 $16,320.00
33 Rock Excavation cy $35.00 6,000 $210,000.00 $35.00 2,500 $87,500.00  ($122,500.00)
44 241nch Storm Sewer Pipe, 10 FT Depth LF $195.00 94 $18,330.00  $195.00 136 $26,520.00 $8,190.00
45 2inch PVC Pipe, 5 FT Depth LF $8.00 7,984 $63,872.00 $8.00 974 $7,792.00 ($56,080.00)
46 4inch PVC Pipe, 5 FT Depth LF $14.00 11,857 $165,998.00 $14.00 6,840 $95,760.00 ($70,238.00)
47 6inch PVC Pipe, 5 FT Depth LF $20.00 5,432 $108,640.00 $20.00 4,200 $84,000.00 ($24,640.00)
55 ;";;ag:';ﬁ Mg FApe Uiy el e Ls $40,000.00 1 $40,000.00  $40,000.00 1 $20,000.00 ($20,000.00)
57 ;";;agi:;ie Inch Pipe Under Railroad, s $80,000.00 1 $80,000.00  $80,000.00 2 $160,000.00 $80,000.00
72 Old Castle 5106 Vault Each $11,000.00 9 $99,000.00  $11,000.00 5 $55,000.00 ($44,000.00)
73 Old Castle 612 Vault Each $12,500.00 2 $25,000.00  $12,500.00 1 $12,500.00 ($12,500.00)
74 Old Castle 233 Vault Each $3,200.00 13 $41,600.00  $3,200.00 12 $38,400.00 ($3,200.00)
88  Reinforcement (Kinsman Bridge) B $3.00 23,304 $69,912.00 $2.76 73,000 $201,480.00 $131,568.00
100  Reinforcement (5th Bridge) 1B $3.00 32,559 $97,677.00 $2.76 115,200 $317,952.00 $220,275.00
102 (F;‘:‘”;raig;’:)c""“ete’ Class 3300 cy $700.00 398 $278,600.00  $700.00 424 $296,800.00 $18,200.00
109  Reinforcement (Boardwalk) ) $3.00 3,252 $9,756.00 $3.00 3,506 $10,518.00 $762.00
125  3/4" -0 Aggregate Base (Tonquin Trail) cy $98.00 176 $17,248.00 $98.00 204 $19,992.00 $2,744.00
141  Non-Mountable Median - Concrete Street LF $42.00 375 $15,750.00 $42.00 399 $16,758.00 $1,008.00
142 Non-Mountable Median - Asphalt Street LF $42.00 105 $4,410.00 $42.00 130 $5,460.00 $1,050.00
148 Concrete Water Quality Curb LF $75.00 2,274 $170,550.00 $71.93 2,260 $162,561.80 ($7,988.20)
Total $119,530.80
New Pay Items
ITEM ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT UNIT COST QUANTITY cosT
2000  Bridge Fiber Reinforcement LS S 22,239.36 1 S 22,239.36
2001  PGE Vault 5106 Lid Modification s $  45850.88 1 $ 4585088
2002  Concrete Water Quality Curb Removal LS S 745.47 1 $ 745.47
2003  Bridge Wing Wall Fence LS S 26,664.12 1 5 26,664.12
Total $  95499.83



DocuSign Envelope ID: 6C079EBE-83A9-4D09-B722-07A9A6B5B0D8

Fund Estimate Amendment

FUND NUMBER ES‘?IGI?\:: é::’lﬁ\’jli:'g CHANGE
#1139-30 Sth Street / Kinsman Road Water Line $ 1,259,598.78 $ 1,323,331.78 $63,733.00
#2099-30 5th Street / Kinsman Road Sewer Line $ 1,870,256.12 $ 1,817,381.82 ($52,874.30)
#4196-39 5th Street / Kinsman Road Extension S 7,249,510.06 $ 7,453,681.99 $ 204,171.93
#4215-30 Boones Ferry Road Street Maintenance S 152,000.00 $ 152,000.00 $0.00
#9155-30 Ice Age Tonquin Trail S 327,458.00 $ 327,458.00 $0.00
Total $ 10,858,822.96 $ 11,073,853.59 $215,030.63



DocuSign Envelope ID: 6C079EBE-83A9-4D09-B722-07A9A6B5B0D8

Exhibit B — Change Order #02
Pay Item Detailed Description

Subgrade Stabilization Quantity Adjustment

As clearing and grubbing operations and excavation for roadway subgrade progress, the Contractor is
encountering more unstable subgrade soil conditions than was originally anticipated in the construction
bid documents. These unsuitable subgrade soils need to be stabilized in accordance with the project
construction specifications prior to proceeding with the roadway construction. As a result, the
estimated quantity for Pay Item 28 — 12-Inch Subgrade Stabilization is increased to account for the total
anticipated amount of subgrade stabilization necessary to complete the project.

Rock Excavation Quantity Adjustment

As installation of the utility pipelines, construction of the roadway subgrade, and excavation of the
bridge foundations progress, the Contractor is encountering less boulder and bedrock excavation than
was originally anticipated in the construction bid documents. As a result, the estimated quantity for Pay
Item 33 — Rock Excavation is decreased to account for the total anticipated amount of rock excavation
necessary to complete the project.

24-Inch Storm Sewer Pipe

The Contractor identified an error in the calculation of 24” storm sewer pipe quantity included in the
original construction bid documents. The actual quantity of 24” storm sewer pipe has been confirmed
by the design engineer on the construction plans and by the construction inspector through field
measurement resulting in a quantity that is greater than that included on the Bid Schedule of the project
bid documents. As a result, the estimated quantity for Pay Item 44 — 24-Inch Storm Sewer Pipe, 10 FT
Depth is increased to account for the total anticipated amount of 24” storm sewer pipe necessary to
complete the project.

Portland General Electric Design Modifications

After Notice to Proceed, Portland General Electric (PGE) and the City of Wilsonville identified a number
of design changes to the underground electrical system resulting in new work and adjustment of existing
pay items, as follows:

Adjust Scope of PGE Underground Utility Work — Upon start of project construction, PGE required the
City to make numerous changes to the underground electrical design that would significantly increase
the amount of PGE utility infrastructure to be installed as part of the project at the City’s expense. PGE
claimed that the City never received approved PGE plans for the underground electrical work prior to
construction bid and the changes were necessary to comply with current PGE requirements.




DocuSign Envelope ID: 6C079EBE-83A9-4D09-B722-07A9A6B5B0D8

After negotiation between the City and PGE, it was determined the City is only responsible for
undergrounding existing overhead electrical infrastructure, not expansion of PGE’s facilities. Based on
this determination, the scope of underground electrical work to be installed as part of the project at the
City’s expense was adjusted accordingly. The resulting PGE design changes are included on pages 1-3 of
Exhibit C. The underground electrical design change results in reduced estimated quantities of 2”, 4”,
and 6” PVC pipe (Pay ltems 45, 46, and 47) and Old Castle Vaults (Pay Items 72, 73, and 74).

Add Standard Curb to PGE Vault 221 — During construction of the underground electrical infrastructure,
PGE requested standard curb be installed along the outside edge of electrical vaults located within
parking areas. PGE Vault 221 is located along an unimproved portion of Boones Ferry Road, south of 5%
Street within an existing gravel area adjacent to the paved roadway. PGE vault lids are not structurally
rated for traffic loading. As a result, PGE has requested standard curb be installed along the south, west,
and north edges of PGE Vault 221 to prevent vehicles from driving over or parking on top of the vault lid.
The design change is included on page 4 of Exhibit C. This design change results in increased estimated
quantity of Pay Item 142 — Non-Mountable Median - Asphalt Streets.

Pay Item 2001: PGE Vault 5106 Lid Modification

During construction of the underground electrical infrastructure, PGE changed the type of lid and access
door required for 5106 electrical vaults located within the public sidewalk and adjacent to on-street
parking. PGE requires vault access hatches open and lock at a 90 degree angle in instances where a
standard access hatch could fall while opening and be obstructed by or cause damage to adjacent
property.

Contractor provided timely notification to the City that the change in the type of 5106 vault lids result in
added material costs as documented by Change Order Request #008 (p. 5-7 - Exhibit C) and the City has
determined that the work is an acceptable reimbursable project expense.

The PGE Vault 5106 Lid Modification pay item shall include all additional cost for materials, equipment,
and labor to provide and install the modified 5106 vault lids greater than the standard 5106 vault lids
that were included as part of the original project construction documents. The cost for this work is
considered in addition to Pay Item 72 — Old Castle 5106 Vault and does not result in reduction of existing
pay item quantity. This pay item will not be measured in the field and will be paid on the lump sum
basis at the Contract price.

Modify Water Quality Facility for PGE Vault 68 — During construction of the underground electrical
infrastructure, PGE requested that the water quality facility located south of PGE Vault 68 be replaced
with a standard landscape strip to provide PGE required 10 feet worker safety clearance. The design
engineer reviewed the request and confirmed the design change can be accommodated and is
documented per Change Order Request #018 (p. 8-11 — Exhibit C). The design change results in a net
decreased estimated quantity of Pay ltem 148 — Concrete Water Quality Curb and increased estimated
quantity of Pay item 141 — Non-Mountable Median - Concrete Street. It is assumed that the difference
between backfill, excavation, soil, plantings and all other work not specifically identified in this Change
Order No. 2 for the conversion of the water quality swale and the landscape planter strip is negligible for
which no separate or additional measurement or payment will be made.

Pay Item 2002: Concrete Water Quality Curb Removal
Prior to modification of the water quality facility for PGE Vault 68 as described above, a 12-foot long
section of water quality curb had already been installed to the south of the vault. To accommodate the




DocuSign Envelope ID: 6C079EBE-83A9-4D09-B722-07A9A6B5B0D8

conversion of the water quality facility to a standard landscape strip, this section of water quality curb
needs to be removed.

Contractor provided timely notification to the City that the removal of the water quality curb results in
added costs as documented by Change Order Request #018 (p. 8-11 — Exhibit C) and the City has
determined that the work is an acceptable reimbursable project expense.

The Concrete Water Quality Curb Removal pay item shall include all cost for materials, equipment, and
labor to remove and dispose of the identified section of water quality curb. This pay item will not be
measured in the field and will be paid on a lump sum basis at the Contract price.

Bridge Reinforcement & Foundation Concrete Quantity Adjustment

The Contractor identified an error in the calculation of reinforcement quantity for the Kinsman Road
Bridge and the Tonquin Trail Boardwalk included in the original construction bid documents. In
addition, both the reinforcement and foundation concrete quantities for the 5™ Street Bridge were
identified by the Contractor as being in error. The actual quantity of reinforcement and foundation
concrete has been confirmed by the design engineer in review of the construction documents and shop
drawing submittals provided by the Contractor, resulting in a quantity that is greater than that included
on the Bid Schedule of the project bid documents. As a result, the estimated quantity for Pay Item 88 —
Reinforcement (Kinsman Bridge), Pay Iltem 100 — Reinforcement (5% Bridge), Pay Item 102 — Foundation
Concrete, Class 3300 (5" Bridge), and Pay ltem 109 — Reinforcement (Boardwalk) is increased to account
for the total anticipated amount of reinforcement and foundation concrete necessary to complete the
project.

Due to the significant increase in the quantity of bridge reinforcement added to the project, the
Contractor has received a reduced cost from the material supplier and has shared the cost savings with
the City. As a result, the unit cost for Pay Item 88 — Reinforcement (Kinsman Bridge) and Pay Item 100 —
Reinforcement (5™ Bridge) is decreased to account for the shared material cost savings.

Railroad Utility Crossing Casing Design Modifications

During bore installation of the 6” diameter casing pipe for the natural gas pipeline crossing beneath the
railroad tracks, the Contractor was unable to complete the work after a number of attempts due to the
presence of boulders. The Contractor determined that the small size of the casing pipe does not provide
enough room to access and remove the conflicting portions of boulders. The Contractor proposes an
upsized 36” diameter casing pipe to provide the needed space to remove conflicting boulders and
complete installation of the needed casing pipe. In addition, the Contractor mistakenly installed a
larger, 36” casing for the City water pipeline, rather than the 18” casing called for in the construction
documents. The utility casing pipe design changes for the railroad crossing are included on pages 23-24
of Exhibit C.

The City and Contractor negotiated to determine responsibility for the additional incurred costs
resulting from the Contractor’s attempts to install the 6” gas casing and installation of the larger utility
casings. The City does receive some long term benefit to the larger casing installation and has some
responsibility for sizing a casing large enough to effectively remove boulder conflicts. The City and



DocuSign Envelope ID: 6C079EBE-83A9-4D09-B722-07A9A6B5B0D8

Contractor agree to share approximately half of the additional incurred costs as documented by Change
Order Request #005 (p. 12-22 — Exhibit C). The City’s share of costs are reflected by an increase in
estimated quantity for Pay Item #57 — Installing 36 Inch Pipe Under Railroad, 7 FT Depth and a decrease
in estimated quantity for Pay Item #55 — Installing 6 Inch Pipe Under Railroad , 7 FT Depth.

Water Quality Curb Design Modification

Contractor requested that the steel reinforcement as part of the water quality curb construction detail
be removed to help speed and simplify construction. The design engineer reviewed the request and
determined that the steel reinforcement was not necessary as the curb would not be subjected to heavy
vehicular loads. The request is approved with the exception of water quality curb adjacent to driveway
approach curb returns, where steel reinforcement is still required to withstand motor vehicle loads. A
cost credit for the steel reinforcement removal as documented in Change Order Request #006 (p. 25 —
Exhibit C) modifies the unit cost of Pay Item #148 — Concrete Water Quality Curb.

Bridge Fiber Reinforcement

During review of the concrete submittal for the 5 Street bridge deck and impact panels, the design
engineer discovered that the construction specifications had mistakenly been modified prior to
construction bid, removing the requirement for use of synthetic fiber reinforcement. The design
engineer confirmed that synthetic fiber reinforcement is required for both the concrete used in the 5%
Street and Kinsman Road bridge decks and impact panels.

As part of this Change Order No. 2, the 5th Street / Kinsman Road Extension Project Specific Special
Provisions are hereby modified as follows:

02001.31(g) Concrete Constituents: Synthetic Fiber Reinforcing for Concrete — Add the following
paragraph:

Use synthetic fiber reinforcing from the QPL and according to Section 02045 in all bridge deck and
impact panels and silca fume overlay concrete.

02045.00 Scope — Add the following sentence:

This Section includes the requirements for synthetic fiber reinforcing used in high performance concrete
(HPC) bridge decks and impact panels, silica fume concrete (SFC) overlays, and PCC.

02045.10 Synthetic Micro Fiber Reinforcing — Add the following sentence:

Furnish synthetic polyolefin micro fiber reinforcing for HPC bridge decks and impact panels from the
QPL, where directed.

Pay Item 2000: Bridge Fiber Reinforcement
Contractor provided timely notification to the City that addition of fiber reinforcement to the bridge
deck and impact panel concrete mix design results in added costs as documented by Change Order




DocuSign Envelope ID: 6C079EBE-83A9-4D09-B722-07A9A6B5B0D8

Request #007 (p. 26-27 — Exhibit C) and the City has determined that the work is an acceptable
reimbursable project expense.

The Bridge Fiber Reinforcement pay item shall include all cost for materials, equipment, and labor to
add fiber reinforcement for bridge deck and impact panel concrete in accordance with the 5™ Street /
Kinsman Road Extension Project Specific Special Provisions as modified in this Change Order No. 2. This
pay item will not be measured in the field and will be paid on a lump sum basis at the Contract price.

Tonquin Trail Boardwalk Footing Installation

Contractor requested guidance from the design engineer for installation of the diamond pier
foundations through the stone embankment at bent 11 and 12 of the Tonquin Trail Boardwalk. The
design engineer referenced the Diamond Pier installation manual that suggests encountered
obstructions be physically removed and material more suitable for diamond pier pin driving be re-
compacted in place. The installation procedure requires the stone embankment at bents 11 and 12 be
removed and replaced with compacted %”-0 crushed aggregate to allow for installation of the diamond
pier foundations. As a result, the estimated quantity for Pay Item 24 — General Excavation and Pay Item
125 — %”-0 Aggregate Base (Tonquin Trail) is increased as documented in Change Order Request #011 (p.
28 of Exhibit C) to account for the added work to install the diamond pier foundations at bents 11 and
12.

Bridge Wing Wall Safety Fencing

Pay Item 2003: Bridge Wing Wall Fence

Contractor raised a safety concern with the design engineer regarding a potential fall hazard where the
sidewalk is adjacent to the bridge wing wall. There is an elevation difference of up to 4 feet between
the top of the bridge wing wall and the adjacent Coffee Lake Creek with no barrier provided between
the sidewalk and bridge wing wall. The City and design engineer agreed with the Contractor’s safety
concern and proposes installation of a 4-foot high, black, vinyl coated, chain link fence for each wing
wall on both the 5% Street Bridge and Kinsman Road Bridge as documented in RFI 080 (p. 29-32 of
Exhibit C).

Contractor provided timely notification to the City that the added bridge wing wall fence results in
added costs as documented by Change Order Request #021 (p. 33-35 — Exhibit C) and the City has
determined that the work is an acceptable reimbursable project expense.

The Bridge Wing Wall Fence pay item shall include all costs for materials, equipment, and labor to
construct the fencing as directed in RFI 080 (p. 29-32 of Exhibit C) and Section 01050 of the 2018 Oregon
Standard Specifications for Construction. This pay item will not be measured in the field and will be paid
on a lump sum basis at the Contract price.



dVIN ALINIDIA

Cinwmcon e o . M wanor e0id01
69-0d hd-9z ond .t

TIE=538 SIROE TV 00 JHI0 S WESNED DNVIH0a S

(NW) 4330 .9
S100¥ GIHS M
SONIN Ve

o)
NOLLYSNOIINOD LINGNOD w1n01L
“35v8 TEAVHS QVJOUOIN ot

oo az30.9
Soou G3nen

R G

s
zd01 SVAVOVTO
“Aninco)

13345 1S MS ONY AUN33 SINOOE SNOTY O OL HO -“NILX3 QYO /

e
006 TTIANGS A Ga Ab34 SINOOB MS 7690 .
Holivoor) uﬂ.—\ wmor

1 S

i e M

(3573 TVANNGEVROTTIANOS TN
A SR

G NVWSNDILS HLS MS NOISNALXE Qv0d

1508762 9¥S¥00000+ 7 100020+ 7 wev-uwLlo zzozi9kLe L9L-LN

onsor] om| unnoooy] mvos] i 7 HOVE NI ONIMLS
H3NOISIAAS LTINGSY] MIINTE ONFNETS| “Tind LSaL (N}
TSaBim3 dopeD 1005 TIVISNI +

g uewao, es0uso)| S

" sion

LinoL
Shd.97 anaon,

345 03nomne  noL P

e TEwaT| $S0M5 10N 00 €

SNBILVIBIA5SIN T NGV san Lung-sy. 9909 NGRLY

ondt
3578 T30

(YN

W o

N4 Ly 136 38

0LGI40 doL ¢ () 3005020055 N

Shde

1A 396001

, Km,
wam>mnm>oxnn( \\
Kz_;&Eazn@é;zixicﬁizwx::m_.i_s mé:sci:mm
GNYH3WOLSNO FHL NIIMLIE JIHSHINMO 4O NOISIAIQ ONV ANIAITIT 40 LNIOD FHL 2 SHOLSLWVA b LINVA HOLIMS
S310N &
HINOLSNO FHL 394219
011500 TYNOLLIGOY Y ¥ NOILGO NY 38 AYI 11 3NN
GAVGNVLS NON IN3HAIND3 INNOHSRIING GHVONVIS NO G35VA S1 NoIS30 14 [ 7D
OO IVAINIOONY LHOS AWM OL NI SININHIND3 O14103dS ¥
STVLI0 UL HO 5008 SINSRSUINOSY 3011838 WO 394 01 w53 0 4
IALLYLNISITHAIH HINOLSNO ONY 39d HLIM ‘%
N IV TILHOVE 3053
NV O31L0N38 0135d &
(HOL3XS NO I¥130 338)
(SLONG-V-W¥31) SLNOXOONY ¥3MO AN LINVA 3HL ¥ILNI OL QINOITY SLINANOD
QN 368 TIAVNO HONI § HLIM 30VO TYNI4 1V 136 38 OL SLITVA HOLWS TV '®
ST 0L
Q3504 2V LVHL SHIWHOASNYLL ONNONY Q3IND3 3uY SLSOA IV 13215 L
Qv 3HL 3A0BY HONI | ONSLX3 OLONY
IVL30 NI GIIVOIQNI SV Qv NI GITIVLSNI 38 OL S1 LNGNODJ0VS YN
3NOAY SIHONI Z 51 dOL SHL IVhil O 135 38 OL 3V SV HINHOISNVEL 9
‘SHIOISNVAL TIV 40 INOY NI SONVIVITO L33 04 NIVINIVIN SAYATY
40133451 NitLm 38 4SNVEL 354
“LNVHGAH 3013 ANV 1103 (NI LT3 7 ONY ONVHYSAO HO TM ONITTING
F1BILSNSNOD ANV WOX (NIW) 1334 8 I TIVLSNI 38 OL SHINHOASNVHL IDd TIV 'S
N353 HOLOTASNI 39d HUIM NOLLYTIVISNI H3LSY OIMINOTY S1 3aid J&H
(D34S SI HOIKM) S3ALS 02M QIO

| INFTHILVIN

‘. [ __ Z39vd 338 0 - —
e}

Y see oy

sdsovzy

Q3134043 07313 38 OL SNOLLYOOT Qv # 110

‘SNOILVTIVLSNI GYd GNY 11nVA ‘LINGNOD 11V 193 o2t

5

oy

oy

ooy

wz

310d vdg

WO¥4 INGY3ANN NOILNAIMLSIa
anoway
310d AANMO VdE  :L6€-7d LM

- M St1ougpg

VN,
£ Ogiy

50,

S
W00 s

g

0.96 YOHONY ANV SAND NMOQ ONILSIX3
b | | 1va

/ € 370d NOLLNGIYLSIA ¥ 10 1407 |
f / lanoway

Nois a3as|
Sandas

31 1330 TIVHS 3d0H 100 3d0H OL ALLYNNZLTY NY SY (L0100 NOLLD3NNOD
WOINVHOIA 311 40 YOT-VLA30) NOLLOINNOD TYOINVHOZN Y HLIM OAd 07 INGIHOS 4O
10N (3NF3HLIAI0d ALISNIA HOIH) 3d0H YOV18 ‘SLNIWIMINO3 ONIMOE TwNoILOwIa v ||

'$334930 042 S| NN LINONOD ANY NI SON38 TWLOL WNWIXYI 3HL'SS31 40 1334 061 L

WAtz o,

+ #GEE'0L 1¥d ‘#SEE 0L "1¥d - 02D
- () #0£9'0Z 'av31 .61 - SV
1SV3 HL¥ON

/ 1694 0/0 2y - €
{ ! 8OLLN Z'Z 05Z/0Z) HO VAMOL db
sea

10044 0/0 2Zh) - €

F10d NOLLNEIILSIA ¥ 1O M,omwmm SLY8/M LINN LINANOD OAd NIk

:£661-1d ¥ IM bions) sa

(3NI7) ¥3A0D NVIAY - £80

370d NOLLNGIYLSIA 2 10 145
Ileysu|
sea 370d GINMO 39d  :600L-1d §1 TM

310d NOLLNEIYLSIA € 10 140
anowey
370d GINMO 39d  :#661-1d €L M

¥ ONILLON MS

Loy,

WOIHLO3T3 'OF IINAZHOS ‘AVHO NI G3TIVLSNI 38 OL SHOLONANOD 30d TV '€ 48
Hisms Xy,

RO ATONVIS 304V TINGIHOS OL | e irrlJ.‘ |
1 |

00L5-62 (£05) LV NOLLYNIGHO0D 30IA¥3S TIVD SONILS TINd ONV SLINGNOD 50
NOLYTIVISNI ONI 'S31LT

SN 354 GIEIDMING Y SIS0 HOA QUG 3 MEND ABOMLS 304v 2 |

30010 Wi Wous Lnaoo dodoL | 554

Y4340 (M) S3HOMIOE M QITIVASN 38 01 INONO3 Ty SONSSOD avoaany | 75
SV TN UGNGD HONBLL Th U0 2VBNO4S S S ANOLNS

A3awd “S31ON NOILONILSNOD ﬂ\

uaay suyurey ssnwior

1S Hig gy

Looiesi-e

= SN
SO

050
1S HIS MS

oor s ogad

hllxa.i ose ogv—— g

z022¢ 51 08Y

>
S
13

2

e 43
g2o ®
o X s & ges H
a —_ 7= wor 2R W%% mm m mv €24 €0 ;
m o 2|8 = &% EEEI Qvd 3LIHONOD oL .
%) U W HE 3 3 m 3 3 m 3 Mo 2 { — M LINN SNVHL FEVNLININ . Ty .
w - s BEEERE oo - it = ™
- > H
< -— s /
[} v — Z s596 z
L= = g - 5
= Afrh %,
~2 ok i e 05 L
o u v e T /
! (NId ‘ONVL 1108 L8 WA g ‘NOGNVEY ANV N ses0s
ﬂ v N © R Zuan 3QVHO 1V HOHONY ONILSIX3 LN
IS ™ wonoor nolnsa B %0 aroley
myg o335 NounsIis s Norssswves OIS 9
S w w et e SL3/8 NIZL/M LINN LINANOD OAd NI-E
1HOI3H 3104 370d NOILNGILSIA 710 14 G€
=) #18€'02 'QVI1 £L - 5V ;
o) = s 1sam 104 GINMO 39d 0214 5 T
= . “ LH 7 '€ '2 ') SSV10 3104
T s3704 1696# HOLIMS 0O V00ZL
»
e O 291-LA OL Q334 AMVIOdWIL
< A8 gaTIvISNI s G3anous S48 NIZHM LINN LINANOD OAd NI¥.
PP T @ Btk bR 5210 SHOLVOIANI 11Nv4 TIVWS €
Om  C imrmamosssmaos _ esul 3SVHd €-S0d -LINA dVL VALY
T P XL H T 0L TSN :96€-1d | M V0/L# - 318V ALNM - LM MOgT3 - (€)
wh ) wmamonssunaco - - SHOLYOIANI LINV4 TIVAS § 'A008 MO8T3 1 - (9)
‘0. s T 7 SHOLYOIAN! 11Nv4 30NV 9 S oore
| 3SVHd E-AVM 9-LINN dvL TVH3LYT lreisul
% ) Wl oINS { Vi - 3180 ALr - LM MOST3 - MNW SLLAZLIM
TV0/L# - 378V AL - LM MO8T3 - (9
N~ v A _ v V0G24 - 318V AL - 3011dS 14 - (9)
o RO | “LINVA 40 ¥INYOOD dOL OL ON3 318VO JHNO3S LINVA 39d 9015
C P 00 A8 G VS 3 Q30RO .‘ '3dV1 TVOIRMLOI T3 3AIM HLIM 03dVL ANV 03ddVD Srpoe
i 00 ‘03SV3YO 38 OL SAN3 378VD ‘NOILYNINYIL
© PR N UNLN4 404 318VD 052 VALX3 40 1334 0F dOOT
59 Q i IVO/L# - 318V QNP LY MO8T3 - (€)
= SHOLVOIGNI LINV4 JOuV19
) 1NvA39d 219 UoI}09s peol mau 3y} Jo apis yyou
e1su]
Q _ sz ay} uo yemapls mau ay3 pulyaq and

[ ——— | T
V= .01 B Ul 3q [|IM }INpUOD pue s}inep

aNgoT | f

[
DocuSign Envelope ID

t Sco

Adjus



TSS9 SO TV~ 00 TR0 5 eGS0 ONVIS09 5 [ o =

cs0z
i
oL Nﬂ.m\
G T T N
Z i
IS IS S OSES 405
1508762 95000004 1000204 Yos-uLl 1202/92/0L
] % g LD e
e T
—
g s ooy
= e

031034400 SNOIIVIBIA ISIN S NOILVOIM3A LTInG-SY.

Y20 HOLIAS Q30INOHd M3NOLSNO M3N 3HL 40 30IS 3NN 3HL Ly 38 TIM 394
GNYHINOLSNO FHL NIIMLIE JIHSHINMO 40 NOISIAIG ONY ANIAITIQ 40 LNIOd FHL
UINOLSNO IHL
OL 1500 TYNOILIGEY NY ¥ NOILJO NY 38 AYW INSHIJINO3 ONNONONIANN
inow: NO 035VE SINIS3q 1
0D IVHINIDANY YO MAM OL NI ‘SINSWIFHINDIY DII03S
STIV130 IHLANA O3 YOO8 SINFWIINDFA I0I/3S TYORLOITI 39d OL H343H 01
JALLYINISTHSI HINOLSNO ANV 39 HLIM
Q3131437 07314 38 OL SNOLLYIOT Qv B 11NWA M3N TIV TI50V8 F0338
'SNOILVTIVISNI GYd NV L1NVA "LINGNOD 1V 103SNI GNY G3I4110N 38 0L 39d 6
(HOL2S NO 130 335)
(SLONGVRE.) SINOYOONY ¥3MOT ON3 11NVA JHL 3N OL GINOIV SLINANOD
(GNY 2V8 T3AVIO HONI © HLIMA 3VHD TWNI3 Ly 138 38 OL SLINVA HOLIMS TIY '8
S310HINOL
o 32UV S150d ¥ARRVE 132LS L
Qvd 3HL 3A0BY HONI | ON3LX3 OL GNY
Y130 NI G3U¥OIQNI SY Qv NI QI TIVLSNI 38 OL S1 LINGNOD 30V TYNId
3A0BY STHONI 7 51 OL 3HL LVHL OS 135 38 O1 3V SOV HINHOISNVIL 9
‘SHIRIOSNVAL TIV 40 LNONA NI SONVAIVITO 1334 D) NIVINIVIN SAVIIY
V3 18VIAQ Y 20 1334 Gl NIHLIO 38 1SN SHINHOSNVRLL 30d
"LNVRAH 314 ANY WM (NIV) 1333 ¥ NV SNVHZA0 40 TIv ‘ONITING
J18LLSNENOD ANY WO (NIN) 1334 8 UFTIVLSNI 38 OL SHIWNOISNYAL 30d TIY 'S

LN3S34d HOLOIASNI 39 HLIM NOLLYTIVISNI ¥314¥ OFMINOI 1 3did IdaH
40 1S3 TRANVI (INSWIMIND3A NOLLYOII03S ¥ S| HOIMM) STRILS 03 J30NH1X3
Q30V4S ATIVNOS € HLIM ¥OV18 38 TIVHS 1O FHL SNOS S 403 (43OVNYH

300¥d 39d WO LSINDT NO T1BVIIVAY) §150201 N SINFWIINOS:

T ¥HS 3d0H 1ONQ 3d0H OL IALLYNSILIY NY SV (L0100 NOLLDINNOD
LLIM D1 O TINCIHOS HO
HINDZ ONNOE TYNOLLOZHIA

WORLOFT3 ‘O TNAIHOS AVAO NI GITIVLSNI 38 OL SHOLONANOD 30d TV '€
340 ABONYLS 39d ¥ 31NA3HOS OL

0025626 (€05) 303 TIV5 SONLS TINd ONV SLINONOD 40
NOLYTTVLSNI NI
SnvA TIVONINAO 304V 2

'30V9 NI IO LINONOD 40 dOL
1y %3700 (NIW) SIHONI 0% HLIM GITIVASNI 38 OL LINGNOD 11 "SONISSOND Q0N ONY
SQv4'SLINVALINGNOD ‘HONZML TTV 404 TIBISNOAST SI HIWOLSND '+

A3anwd ‘S3LON NOILONHILSNOD

pusay sunutem ssn wor

S —
777} e
o

[e'e) -
A s ou
m [ Fome BT
© 5 o et
< 18] o T
2 B|E HEEREEE
<C 1319 s|3|s|s 2 E)
~ suonowy | 03| 0| = E I

T

(NI 'ONVL 11195 138 W) o)

[a1] 500 (W 622010 NOLLNGILISIO 324 g

] (X104 30 7195 ). w0
(2] 8000 N 012010 NOLLNGRLLSIO IS
DO (w0738 53000 335 NOUnBRLSIa T NoISSSNYEL ONIYS
< 1HOIFH 370d

]
(o)) 10°LH
< (S '2H 'tH % '€ 2 't) SSY19 370d ——
(3] s370d
Q0 sawousno s azmviswi y azamona _

10 T A2 NI 1 55TV 28 TIVLSHI

LU 009 48 a3vaswi » azanoua ‘sunanoo
9Nt ) NIAMVMIIA XL 543 T9 0¥ TIVISNI

B

4INOD A8 GITIVISNI 7 GIINOY ‘SLINGNOD
o LI o Hova wiAaviisa Ty xi Wowos.ez TIvIsNI

S¥0LONANOD

HOLOVAINGD A8 GITIVLSNI 3 03GINONA
avdouOIN 394

C079

%Gqszuimﬁ:smz:nma;eﬁ m.
40 (Q) 954eur-LA HUM STNVA HOLIS FOSWETES

HOLOVHIND AB GITIVLSNI % 030INONd

N aR s e . |
257430027 w1 ‘S0 vz
NS i Evis s

S3urov4 Adiaonwsaurovs Tvvowaay Trvisv IR

saurmovs Trvisw W Sauov nonzy I
[(NEREN

=
osoie B
z
&

o50se. \
%
8
z
3

sza0e

oauoe,
.
Y
ES
%
9 )
2
E=Xay
0= 0006y 51 v
. w104
Zaova3as g
SNTHOLVINY

Ko

181
rse
6

s660¢

8OLLN 'L 0v2/0ZL HO VANOL db

SOLLN 2L 024 HO VANSZ d 1
Jfeisu|
3704 GINMO 39d  :L0¥-1d b M

HOLLN 'L 0¥Z/0Z} HO VAMSZ db

310d GINMO 39d

029

sv
1SV3 HL¥ON

S8 NIZ/M LINN LINANOD OAd NI+
1594 010 2vk

80

370d NOLLNEIMLSIA €10 Ld5%
leisu]

370d GINMO 39d  :09-1d 6 TM

8 AAV3H - WHYSSONO 1ONIS - 19
MM SZLIdAL Nid MOLVINSNI - 262€nS(2)
uopueqy

:868-1d 8 M|

INIMHOLYW

/08T 05T SV

1'39vd 335

g€z-1 €0

€24 €2

096
08
Lz

[

oz

098

st
ror
Lz

<F
ke
o

sroie

szo0e

Page C-2

DocuSign Envelope




T | g ] i i 35z
Ly STIVM 3UZHONOD ONINNOG 340438 L1NVA LOdSNI . o £y sasoe 28
1401 OL OLYNIGHOOO NOLLONHLSNOO U313 39d LOVANOD SQMVONYLS O3N ONY 39d ¥3d 3131dHOD Tl 05208 &g 25
HOOH TYOILOT13 ONY L1NVA HINHOSNYRLL IHL SSTINN J0IAMES MaN V¥ LOINNOO LON T 39 21 P P e
33N o o g2 N
W315AS HSMES ¥ OL GIIOINNO 36 10N TS AN 3L 1003 ¥4 3407 HONISZL Y i < ®
INNS 3HLOL 30T TIVHS MO0 3L SLYID JIGVAOYIZH ¥ HLIM d330 SIHONI 21 ONY S313NVIO o | S
NI S3HONI 51 A 3HL TIHSIRNSY 1 [0z 2000 o 2
X
£ SNOWLYOLLI03dS @ E N .
SN OLHO 7z | 394 M3 SS300Y LIVA HO4 H3AQY1 Y TIVLSNI ONY 301A0NS LSV H3NOISND JHL 01 e = V0NV QLI LM MOST £
joud vrosveziT Tsv0100001 1000207 22021021 SINIOd 55300V a
ouor o] 110001 El TIV SVIN GI0IAOHA 38 TIVHS HOLIMS 1HON ¥ “39d A8 O31103dS 38 TIVKS SI311N0 L1ONGZ % ' osL00
ANOISI0 AG LINGSY] 40 NOLLYOO') ONY M3 3HL D3N 3HL 3 SNOLLOIMIS3 3000 L33 OL ST SNILHON L11NVA 3L
At BB 0ISNI S131110 T¥ORLOTT3 ONY SNILHOT TVISNI 30IN0H Eink & SL31E NI-ZH /M LINN LINGNOD OAd NP
g uoworoy esouss| L10A 2 1014010 2vl-€ oe0e !
T TPWE03| 3L 30ISN| 031¥00' 38 LON TIVHS 30IA3S WORLOITI OL GALVIZM ATLO3IO LON INSWIND3 8 2 oeLa Loz e
. — N s020¢ 270 414 SY19N00 L4 05 310d -
031034400 SNOIIVIBIA 585N S NOILY 543 L8 sY SONNOG 00001 40 HLONZHLS SNDRION OZTIVISNI NVININ ¥ 3AVH 2 ol vI0uSYI9N0a 14 Gv TI0d  [sroe
LS SLAISNI 3HNG 0014 IHL 30BY SIHONK-ZE SLAISNI 3HLTIVISNI ‘SNOLIYOOT NOMI ONITINd .
) 4394 1NSNOD SINIOd AMLN3 LINONOD ONITI30 ¥0 SO0 ANV @ 3104 0INMO 39d_ i222-1d £ M e
SHL NI NV 'ONO Lo-0) NVHL ¥3LV349 STIVA TIY ONOTY NYeS QI 93N #0075 -
WoTIVAVSY3 oL TO SV SN T AL 40 SUROS SO 1 9 CHAMONS 58 THS SO SUITINA 6 & 3 S i O v 12 v on- o :
Sweslumpeypy  5V311 115 43N3) NOLYILILON ALITLL i
W ey NOD3HO 3L T1YD S3LVIO0T ALITILN LSO 0L ONILYOD AMNOSYA S00NHILYM
1£861-262-205) © NOLVMLSININGY ¥3.UN3D NOLLYISILON IXOLNON 3LIHM 30 S1VOD OML 1SV31 L AINAFHL 0 L2L6# HOLIMS @D Y00z L
ALTILN NOSHO 3H1 ONITIVS 45 53708 3H1 or0e
40 531405 NIVIG0 AV 104 0600-100-256 HonOWA| WINvA 3HL 308N S8 NIgk /M LINN LINGNOD ¥NA OAd NI
v 0100-100-256 YO NI H1¥O4 135 3uV 5310¥ 350K (G3MOTIV SI W3LSAS ¥IN0D ISVHA NVIAY (2)
YIINI NOLYOILON ALTLN NOSTHO 31 48 NOLLYIINIA 241 40 nv 400 38 - 160 SHOLVOIGNI LNVA TIVAS €
9314000 NS MOTIOS 01 10K S3nE3H M NOD3HO TS SNOIVINOTYD o301 Ly Y30 ISYAL G3LYNILS3 941 3011084 TIA 304 VAOH9Y K01 ou0e 270¥145v19N00 1405 310d_ [sz0e LINN dVL TVHALYT dEAYM §
1 MO FHOHT T8 1TV "SYNHSY 3HL 3008Y 361 4 33:030-0) ¥ NO G35VE 38 OL 34Y SNOLLYIN ¥ 5105k ONY 6:057 04 GINMO 394 o5 1d b Ty 062 3001 1¥d -9
NOILO3S 0'IN 33§ 'SIA0D TYNOLLYN ONY 3UV1S S1IIN HOIHM O3AINOHd 38 TIVHS NOLLYVILINIA S N Q17 39d-SN-ZE€-€-Lv-9015
7 8 /A LINVA HOLIMS 39d WIE-901S
SNOLLYIO1 1¥2IHdVH039 503 WVHOVIQ SIHL NO A134 LON 43S IHL ‘SINIOd 334 1Y SOTIM OBV HLIM 300810313 sl
1VHLGIONIWIWOD3Y 1 11 W3LSAS NOLLNGINLSI 3HL NIHLIM INZINGI D3 e | $42Z-LA 1M
30 INW3DY1d ONY SOLINONDD 40 SH3BWNN GNY S3dAL ALIALLIINNOD s Lk
seoct 33 ™ Hsms wor L oorer oS R 3
IWHINIO GNVILHOG 4O NOLIVN3SIHA3H TYDIHAVYD Y S ONIMYAQ SIHL 1sien-eg oflcoen - e | g | su0e |
J7¥DS OL NMVHd LON S3IL171DV4 35d NOILVOOT SIHL 1V ¥3SI¥ ©N A8 @34 SI HO || LINN GNOD OAd NF 3 e |
TIVHS VB3 TIVA LTNYA SHL OLNI 1SV 38 TIVHS HLONS1 NIN 07 40 (sv 5#) uvaid 1331s via .95 | 5075 ieisul | H= L4
TT98.2v5 008 T 4O 00L3-ECE E0% SNONNLINOD ¥ ‘ONIMOTIOA 3HL 834 3001313 ONIGNNOND TYNAZLNI SAINON OL H3NOLSND '+ - . o 104 QINMO 304 026714 6 T o1z 8071,
HOLVNIGN00) DIN3S e #8929 NIN 498151 14d - 020 ougn-c | [4Say tieg 2258 oM
05 03N 0L 43434 'SHOOA JISNI TIV 40 HORIALXT #S60'6Z VAT 02 - £V 2. S ms TR A NGt ~—
wn SHL NO (3150d 38 TIVHS '€426¢ H3EHNN LY 30 NOIS ONINNVIA ¥ 35V NOISS0 3HL N| 0510303 o ey S LN
0 i SV 88 HSVRID Y HLIM SH00G AISNI .96 ANIINIF Y 3AYH TIVHS SNITING 3L 40 Luvl MISAINI L 2 . =
HOLYNIGNO0D DIA¥3S LOVINOD iy SL598..21/M LINA ONOD O NP 1 XU 05, G
GIHOINI v LN 19V3 80155 0 064 SUAL S0 300 38 THHG YIVMIORE a1 M SU00a HOLVI 2 - Lsid ooyl o
Y3DVNVIN 1D3708d 35d IHL A8 GIA0¥ddY LNOLNO 30¥18 ArOS - & ar 2650
340 ABGNVLS 30 ¥ 31N02HOS O1 00L9-626(£05) 1Y NOLLYNIGHO0D JOIANIS TIVD ‘SONIALS (LINDXIO ¥ONE 3SVH L NO ONINYA 3SVHd 2) %ON8 - 161 35
LSNIW N9I53d SIHL WO NOLLYIAID ANY 71 GNY SLINGNOD 50 NOLLYTIVASNI ¥O NOILOSNNOD SNIGNTONI ‘S3LLIIOVA/LNIWAIND3 GNY ANIT- €80 28
3408 NOLLONNT ‘SLNVA 39d G3ZIDH3NG T1Y SNIN3HO ¥04 3N S| M3UD ABONY.S 39d V 2 310dNOILNEMISIAZ 10 1405 | $A
saxon Iisul
%0103 301n08d T N3HL'LIVA 3HL OL SS300V 3704 GINMO 39d__ :622-1d ¥ M
139 0L HONOYHL 355Ye 38 1SN 400D UHO0T H3HLO ANY 31 ‘A3 NOLLYLS 39 CUYONYLS T sro0e oss0e
ove0e
soz6
1 VEZ-L €0 2000,
Y SSVY10 *S31ON NOILONYLSNOD i Xty £ez-1d OL AMVANOO3S A
891-ad ’ 26-2 4 HO ONV ANVAIYd HO ¥3JSNVHL & 577
randon) : ors0 JejsuelL ¥ es
] S
NOLLYYNOIINOO LINANOD : oseg £22
-3SV8 T3IAVHO aVdONDIN o ONIWYS ONLLSIXT Be
o g 3104 U140 710 LSy - €g)
g rowey =
i) 2 E1d 16641-1d 8 M| 62002105 D i= (se)
O3 51 M Tl e inor I8 $s - - 22 1014 00 2HL 1
. ok (i 730 .9 22 3 aolINZ L ovziozk Ho WISk dL (O
st 051 N e 1594 0/02pL - € B sed
. : s t6a - 3704 NOLLNERILSIa P10 L35 | @)
! X e os e 3704 NOLLNERILSIA 2 T 155 Mol 0w | )
e ] = Browoy Of ONILSI Ld3OM3INI 104 aINMOF0di00v1d L M|
O S 4 2104 GINMO 30d 126714 9 M LN 22 0521021 d VANGZ d L
Bitti ¥ — Ieisul o
e Oasoe 891-0d 51 TM
paEnzva ssOB IR / SHOLVOIGNI LINV4 TIVINS € T I aczie0
OOl 0408 C2AHIY ozzinoL @ . LINN dVL WHELYT dEAVM § | |
: ey R ondrt g E 114 MOET3 VO/L -6 1 {
ISl § M N Q11 39d"SN-Z86-€-1V-90LS. .
(R R NES I LINVA HOLIMS 39-W/E-901S [
[oe) s0saan seorsi S fleisul
ossoe $ .
A £ 3§ 100140/ 281 - € :022-LA S TM | [
a §
o A | 3704 NOILNERILSIA €O L4 05
o ' 5 " [
I} ot 310d GINMO 39d__:£05-1d € T 3 | |
m sKoz B S S - gt £ I+
B NBEES bl
«© . I E EEIE = | |
P YEEHERE (5 |B|x|E| @
P REHEEER 2 BHEEH WHILY VIS |
B g1=|g gI5E|E -
HINEH - LI MOET3 WOIL -9 | |
< ONAND 3 sworony [EM ozor ol V0SL# -30I1S 1¥d -9 |
N~ . sesoe . QI 39d-SN-ZEE-E-1Y-9015 4
o . Sst OToNY Y A9 NMOa mumikoLms soewaanis | ||
T (Md'ONYLUIIOS CIBNIONN L0k Hat) 51 0EvE# HOLIMS V006 | |
O\ 4500 520507 NoWLNaLSIa s oo aznLm| ||
N ) 370d NOLLNEINLSI 2 10 1408 1id 301ds
(410d 'SSY19H3814 30 7180 L8 Ha) 1 smoe
N~ OE40 NN “£4L010T- NOLLNBINLSIO 3NV oela anoway aeate | Srvoe
m . QINMO39d £ELIdZIM
(K104 'SSVIONIEH 30198 L0k Het) gy |
L S300N 00T NOLNGRISIG IV veLrad selrad |
s i | |
= (R 41 QNZ-0YE0 14 01 i) F |
© oo ’120197- NoLLNgsia Fnvas £90 1eLoysL v 15292 05 [
(&) (Mg ‘ONVL1195 L e) e |l
o 00N BT NOILNBRLSO 3 oiee TR
] (NG 'ONVL 11195 L3 W) o 022-1A
O) 500NN 62010 NOLLNSILSIa e
& o300 35 MouniS T ossmaNYe: ONINVRS [ g 658528
(%] 1HOIZH F10d. AT /\ SerGd :
8. ot 13NV 3965015
LU (s 20 tH e 2 1) SS9 370d —— . " .
[an] s370d s @0 azumos 0 1
& H0L0VHINOD A8 GITTVISNI ? G30AOKA g
INS 20 0na 2 NI AMVIIS 0 4T 28 TIVASH IsATvEmS
© | sotovuinoo s azrvaswi » azamona 1S A3V
O oo BRI I ams s AzTvE MS
wosovino o @IS s asanoss i - T
© wond R T P e - o : , =Pt
.. sslE L LISy Y v X
SH0LONANOO 010 g wvomane | |77 3 . =y = i i Ac &
aason sv osna 3z1s etk SEIIAGL i
o kT 4 3
HOLOVAINGD A8 GITTVLSNI ONY G3AI0A _“ sersin L o
< Qe ceceio0ss ALl TN HOLMS 390-WEo015 -
612-LA oosoe &
sauniovs As0ons3rov Tvwowiaay Trvisw I w0 30um0i50 3 ~crorsr e,
saurmovs Tivisn M saurovi 3nonzy I o0 200 00 vntae iomavs sl sizun N - n.v ,
T N~ o
[SNEREN 1A 399016 o

DocuSign Envelope ID



DocuSign Envelope ID: 6C079EBE-83A9-4D09-B722-07A9A6B5B0D8

PGE Electric Design Modifications

Add Standard Curb to PGE Vault 221 . .
Approximate location for vault

221.

Field adjust based on fence
STA. B:28+25 SEE SHEET: 60 post locations (minimal
removal), PGE clearances (2'
from water main)
Pour standard 6"
non-mountable median (bid
item no. 142) around front and
sides of vault to protect it - See
Detail Rd-1065 on Sheet 122,
DTO1 .

= @ 3 1W 23AC 4200
4
o (@)
5
7 Approximate location
20 feet south of
“ : power pole. Field
- \ - S locate with Cit

Page C-4



DocuSign Envelope ID: 6C079EBE-83A9-4D09-B722-07A9A6B5B0D8

PGE Electric Design Modifications
Pay Item 2001: PGE Vault 5106 Lid Modification

A Moore Excavation Company

P.O. Box 789 - Fairview, OR 97024

5501 NE 223rd Ave - Fairview, OR 97024
Tel: (503) 674-0900 | Fax: (503) 674-0909
OR CCB#28397 | WA# MOOREI166BR

Change Order Proposal (#008)

Project:
Date:

5th Street/Kinsman Rd Extension
February 23, 2022

Description of Change(s)

Description
Credit 5106 Vault - Per PGE design

Qty

Unit

BI-72 credit for 5106 vault based on updated PGE plan; cost difference for custom 5106 vault per PGE requirment

Unit Price

Extension

BI-72 modification 4.00 EA $ (11,000.00)| $ (44,000.00)
Cost Difference - Custom 5106 Vault

BI-72 w/ 90-Deg EJ Door 3.00 EA |$ 15,283.63 | $ 45,850.88

TOTAL $ 1,850.88

T’erms, Conditions, and Scope Limits/CIarif-ications

BI-72 credit is for material and labor

BI-72 cost difference is for material only, based on difference between original price and updated pricing for custom door

Additional Time Requested

N/A

Page 7 of 8

Page C-5



DocuSign Envelope ID: 6C079EBE-83A9-4D09-B722-07A9A6B5B0D8

MEI Group

A Moore Excavation Company

P.O. Box 789 - Fairview, OR 97024

5501 NE 223rd Ave - Fairview, OR 97024

Tel: (503) 674-0900 | Fax: (503) 674-0909

OR CCB#28397 | WA# MOOREI166BR
1/14/2022

COP BREAKDOWN INFO ONLY

ITEM DESCRIPTION: Cost difference to use custom 5106 vaults per PGE requirement Operator Operator Operator Operator Group  Operator Truck Driver Truck Driver
Group 2 Group 3 Group 4 5 Group 6 Group 2 Group 3
Equipment Operator Quantity Unit Unit Cost Extension
Group
[SELECT EQUIPMENT HR S - B - - - - - - -
[SELECT EQUIPMENT HR S - B - - - - - - -
[SELECT EQUIPMENT HR S - B - - - - - - -
[SELECT EQUIPMENT HR S - s - - - - - - -
[SELECT EQUIPMENT HR S - s - - - - - - -
[SELECT EQUIPMENT HR S - s - - - - - - -
[SELECT EQUIPMENT HR S - s - - - - - - -
[SELECT EQUIPMENT HR S - s - - - - - - -
[SELECT EQUIPMENT HR B - s - - - - - - -
[SELECT EQUIPMENT HR $ - $ - - - - - - -
SUBTOTAL EQUIPMENT $ - - - - - - -
Labor Class Description Quantity Unit Unit Cost Extension
Base Labor Rates
Project Superintendent HR S 126.67 | $ -
Project Manager HR S 126.67 | $ -
Project Engineer HR S 79.60 [ S -
Project Foreman - |HR S 80.11 [ $ -
- [HR S B ) -
HR S B ) -
Equipment Operator Group 4 - [HR S 74.82 [ S -
Equipment Operator Group 5 HR S 7317 (S -
- [HR S ) -
Laborer Group 1 (General Laborer; TCS) - |HR S 60.88 | $ -
Laborer Group 2 (Pipe Layer; Grade Checker) - [HR S 62.45 [ S -
Laborer Group 3 (Flagger) - [HR S 68.00 [ $ -
[Truck Driver Group 2 (Wtr Truck <5,000 Gallons) - |HR S 49.28 [ $ -
Truck Driver Group 3 (10 CY+ Capacity Trucks) - [HR S 49.28 | $ -
Overtime Labor Rates
Project Superintendent HR S 126.67 | $ -
Project Manager HR S 126.67 | $ -
Project Engineer HR S 79.60 [ S -
Project Foreman HR S 134.18 | $ -
HR S ) -
HR S ) -
Equipment Operator Group 4 - [HR S 112.23 | $ -
Equipment Operator Group 5 HR B 109.76 | $ -
HR S ) -
Laborer Group 1 (General Laborer; TCS) - |HR S 9132 [$ -
Laborer Group 2 (Pipe Layer; Grade Checker) HR S 93.68 [ S -
Laborer Group 3 (Flagger) HR S 97.31[$ -
[Truck Driver Group 2 (Wtr Truck <5,000 Gallons) HR S 7392 [$ -
Truck Driver Group 3 (10 CY+ Capacity Trucks) HR S 73.92 [ $ -
SUBTOTAL LABOR S -
MATERIAL/OTHER Unit Cost Exten:
5106 PGE W/ 90-deg door (special order) 3.00 EA | $ 13,062.928 (S 39,188.78
s .
SUBTOTAL MATERIAL/OTHER I 39,188.78
SPECIAL SERVICES Quantity Unit Unit Cost Extension
S - 1S -
S - 1S -
S - 1S -
S - 1S -
B - s -
SUBTOTAL SPECIAL SERVICES $ -
SUBCONTRACTOR Quantity Unit Unit Cost Extension
B - s -
B - s -
B - s -
B - s -
$ B E -
[SUBTOTAL SUBCONTRACTOR $ -
SUMMARY
CATEGORY cosT MARKUP % MARKUP $ SUBTOTAL
EQUIPMENT - 17.00% S - $ -
LABOR - 22.00% S - $ -
MATERIAL/OTHER 39,188.78 17.00% S 6,662.09 | $ 45,850.88
SPECIAL SERVICES - 17.00% S - $ -
SUBCONTRACTOR - 8.00% S - $ -
TOTAL 39,188.78 $ 6,662.09 | $ 45,850.88
Additional Bond Premium $ 45,850.88 s -
TOTAL AMOUNT

Page C-6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 6C079EBE-83A9-4D09-B722-07A9A6B5B0D8

Line Order Qty

u/Mm

Job:

PGE VAULTS

5TH ST & SW BOONESFERRY RD
5TH STREET TO KINSMAN RD EXTEN
WILSONVILLE, OR 97070

Description

13

12

ea

ea

ea

ea

ea

ea

ea

Consolidated Supply Co

ORIGINALLY QUOTED PGE VAULTS:
5106-1 PGE W/5106-3-332P OFFSET TOP *Special - Subject to Restock Fee*
OLDCASTLE PRECAST 612-3-PGE VAULT *Special - Subject to Restock Fee*
UTILITY VAULT 233 PGE W/233-2436NS TOP *Special - Subject to Restock Fee*
Subtotal -------

3K 3k ok 3k 3k ok ok ok sk ok ok ok ok ok sk ok sk ok ok sk ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok sk ok sk ok

*

UPDATED PGE QUOTE PER UPDATED
PLANS:

5106-1 PGE W/5106-3-332P OFFSET TOP 5106-1 PGE Base - 0110085 5106-3 Top w/3'-
6"x 9'-6" hole (centered) - 0110219 5106 Adj.Top Slab w/3-33 Fr.SA12 Centered-
NonSlip w/NonSlip Doors- 0110210 332 NonSlip Door-SA12 Style - 2150117 (x6)
*Special - Subiject to Restock Fee*
OLDCASTLE PRECAST 612-3-PGE VAULT 612-3 PGE Base-16"- 0140015 612 PGE Middle
- 0140032 612-3 PGE-T-2436-2066 w/Grounds w/20"x66" blockout with inserts -
0140248 2436 Diamond Plate Door - 2130030 *Special - Subject to Restock Fee*

UTILITY VAULT 233 PGE W/233-2436NS TOP 233 PGE Base - 0020402 233-2436 Top

w/Fr.-D.Plate-St.Steel Hinge Parts-PGE - 0020455 2436 Diamond Plate Door - 2130030

*Special - Subject to Restock Fee*

5106-1 PGE BASE, 5106-3 TOP W/ 42"X114" OFFSET BO (PGE CORE), 5106 ADJ TOP

SLAB W/ CHT-36108AL-PGE (PGE CORE), EJ H36108PGE DOOR W/ (2) 42"X40" ALUM

SAFE RAIL PER EJ DRWG NO 361081906 PGE *Special - Subject to Restock Fee*
Subtotal -------

3k 3k 3k 3k ok sk 3k ok sk sk ok ok ok ok sk ok sk sk ok sk ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok sk ok kok sk ok

2($9,595.00 - $7,614.66) = $3,960.68
3($20,677.588-$7,614.66) = $39,188.784
Total Cost Difference: $43,149.64

Page C-7

Bid: S010655508
Bid Date: 01/14/2022
Unit Price Ext Price PN
7,614.660 $68,531.94 1016350
8,983.246 $17,966.49 1292464
1,564.398 $20,337.17 1588172
$106,835.60
9,595.000 $19,190.00 1016350
7,167.000 $7,167.00 1292464
1,455.000 $17,460.00 1588172
20,677.588 $62,032.76 1634414
$105,849.76
Bid Total $212,685.36
20of4



DocuSign Envelope ID: 6C079EBE-83A9-4D09-B722-07A9A6B5B0D8

PGE Electric Design Modifications

Modify Water Quality Facility for PGE Vault 68 A

Pay ltem 2002: Concrete Water Quality Curb Removal me T - o
R OEEENE Y mRAWMAESASENER Wty /./‘ l} ) =
P.O. Box 789 - Fairview, OR 97024 é M qﬂilg
5501 NE 223rd Ave - Fairview, OR 97024 s

Tel: (503) 674-0900 | Fax: (503) 674-0909
OR CCB#28397 | WA# MOOREI166BR

Change Order Proposal (#018)
Project:  5th Street/Kinsman Rd Extension
Date: March 23, 2022

Description of Change(s)

REMOVE 12-FT SECTION OF CURB IN FRONT OF 612 PGE VAULT; POUR BACK STANDARD CURB; REQUIRED
PER PGE SPEC FOR ACESS TO VAULT (SHEET UT10)

Description Qty Unit Unit Price  Extension
3/23/2022 1.00| LS |$ 74547 | $ 745.47
Pay ltem 148 - Water Quality Curb 10.00| LF |$ 75.00 ] $ 750.00
Pay ltem 148 - Water Quality Curb (24.00)] LF |$ 75.00 | $ (1,800.00)
Pay ltem 141 — Non-Mountable Median 24.00 LF $ 4200 $ 1,008.00
TOTAL $ 703.47

Terms, Conditions, and Scope Limits/Clarifications

Additional Time Requested

N/A

Page 7 of 8 Page C-8



DocuSign Envelope ID: 6C079EBE-83A9-4D09-B722-07A9A6B5B0D8

MEI Group

A Moore Excavation Company

P.O. Box 789 - Fairview, OR 97024

5501 NE 223rd Ave - Fairview, OR 97024

Tel: (503) 674-0900 | Fax: (503) 674-0909

OR CCB#28397 | WA# MOOREI166BR
3/23/2022

COP BREAKDOWN INFO ONLY

ITEM DESCRIPTION: Removed 12 LF of WQ Curb and installed new curb to meet PGE spec

Operator
Group

Quantity

Exc Case CX145C SR 1.5 HR $ 7573 [$ 113.60
[Tool/Crew Utility Truck (plus equip) 1 HR S 17.04 | $ 17.04
Super Solo 15 - 18 CY 1.5 HR $ 135.00 | $ 202.50
[SELECT EQUIPMENT HR $ - $ -
[SELECT EQUIPMENT HR $ - $ -
[SELECT EQUIPMENT HR S - B -
[SELECT EQUIPMENT HR $ - $ -
[SELECT EQUIPMENT HR $ - $ -
[SELECT EQUIPMENT HR S - S -
[SELECT EQUIPMENT HR S - $ -
SUBTOTAL EQUIPMENT $ 333.13
Labor Class Description Quantity Unit Unit Cost Extension
Base Labor Rates
Project Superintendent - |HR S 126.67 | $ -
Project Manager HR S 126.67 | $ -
Project Engineer HR S 79.60 | S -
Project Foreman 0.50 |HR S 80.11 [ $ 40.06
Equipment Operator Group 4 1.50 [HR S 74.82 (S 112.23
Equipment Operator Group 5 HR S 7317 (S -
Laborer Group 1 (General Laborer; TCS) 1.50 |[HR S 60.88 | S 91.32
Laborer Group 2 (Pipe Layer; Grade Checker) - |HR S 62.45 [ S -
Laborer Group 3 (Flagger) - [HR S 68.00 | S -
[Truck Driver Group 2 (Wtr Truck <5,000 Gallons! - |HR S 49.28 | $ -
[Truck Driver Group 3 (10 CY+ Capacity Trucks) - |HR S 49.28 | $ -
[Overtime Labor Rates
Project Superintendent - |HR S 126.67 | $ -
Project Manager HR S 126.67 | $ -
Project Engineer HR S 79.60 | S -
Project Foreman - [HR S 134.18 | $ -
Equipment Operator Group 4 - |HR S 112.23 | $ -
Equipment Operator Group 5 HR S 109.76 | $ -
Laborer Group 1 (General Laborer; TCS) - |HR S 9132 (S -
Laborer Group 2 (Pipe Layer; Grade Checker) HR S 93.68 [ S -
Laborer Group 3 (Flagger) HR S 97.31($ -
[Truck Driver Group 2 (Wtr Truck <5,000 Gallons! HR S 73.92 (S -
[Truck Driver Group 3 (10 CY+ Capacity Trucks) HR S 73.92]$ -
JSUBTOTAL LABOR $ 243.61
MATERIAL/OTHER Quantity Unit Unit Cost Extension
Dump Fee 5.00 cy [$ 10.00 | $ 50.00
JSUBTOTAL MATERIAL/OTHER I $ 50.00
SPECIAL SERVICES Quantity Unit Unit Cost Extension
$ - 1S -
$ - 1S -
$ - s -
$ - s -
$ - 1S -
JSUBTOTAL SPECIAL SERVICES $ -
SUBCONTRACTOR Quantity Unit Unit Cost Extension
$ - 1$ -
$ - s -
$ - 13 -
JSUBTOTAL SUBCONTRACTOR $ -
SUMMARY
CATEGORY COST MARKUP % MARKUP $ SUBTOTAL
EQUIPMENT S 333.13 17.00% S 56.63 | S 389.77
LABOR S 243.61 22.00% S 53.59 [ $ 297.20
MATERIAL/OTHER S 50.00 17.00% S 8.50[$ 58.50
SPECIAL SERVICES S - 17.00% S - S -
SUBCONTRACTOR S - 8.00% S - S -
TOTAL S 626.74 $ 118.73 | $ 745.47
Additional Bond Premium
TOTAL AMOUNT

Page C-9



DocuSign Envelope ID: 6C07' 8! 4D09-B722- D8
YN XXX XXXXXXYXYYXYXYYY
Flush sidewalk to % \
_ ) ) ES
Joint in Water Quality landscaping area to E ¢ )
) | 2
Curb (approx. comply with PGE < ) g
: i ) S
location). s Fequirements ] | g
. o Suigigs e
) e = P 2 10 oz
s = G S2E @) x5) ) - 2
A N\ fwe, | Bl INJE ; o
®OP @ @, & { ) *@7\,\
s z
o N— ur F4 o Js |
uT| = Ty -
D e T S LN /)y S e £
% i = ATA S - & [ D PROFZ
S E = 8
= P LA p. SZIEO
il PSS o — — CONSTRUCTION NOTES & 4 \.”.’;’s'.;n‘f
¥ " o
Add new standard : w2, Install 12" depth o oy e o o |\ TR
. 5 — ——— i ' 3 S
planter curb per detail = imported topsoil and @) e, e e o 0o
on sheet 072 ok ¢=—= 3" depth bark muich. ROI095 ON SHEET 122.
: b i i DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE. SEE CITY DETAL. RENONS: 0630+ 2001
= 5 < L 5 - Plant with ground RO-1125 ON SHEET 123
< S | cover plantings per SHARED USE PATH (TONQUIN TRAIL). SEE TRAIL o
i\a z over plantings p (Ol i L R
E NQUIN TRAIL sl i City direction. - (B) oRecrons Aon Rawes. see oETALS ON ST 41 58
z 7 =R - = IRECTIONAL HEET 41. 28283
EY e Pl oo - I W TP A I §wisy
2 { SO 3 A | ANDSCAPE AREA SEE SHEETS 133 T0 149 FOR ZE5g8
T T F— 1 ) - v.d I DETALS. H i 2
s 4 = . 3 END SW STH ST. IMPROVEMENTS I il 5 LEER
4 i Tl ( Qe ) ’ e, I~ | 4 M TN BURD, 15 STOK RN AL 04 SEii:
o ) E=3 1R # RSO DRvE §5g5s2
2 @5 17 \ A\ : i1y FAEOED WIERAG SEESHES 51 10 7 o8
END PEDESTRAN |\ 7% 5 2 5 |
s weligB | \@7) )\ |+ 5 TR bl N ———————
DAL GO s o E | | ‘ ] -
i g z ! (D) SoreTe W s o oeTa Ro-1075 0
OFF8.12R -PEDESTRIAN HANDRAIL
REF DEIAL /bR 3 COUMERCAL RVEVAY ~ TYPE 1. WIDTH SHOWN ON
A \ PUANS. SEE CIY DETAL RD-1100 ON SHEET 123,
'PROPOSED SLOPE: EASEMENT- M ASPHALT DRVEWAY. SEE SPOT GRADE INFORMATION ON ™)
\ SHEETS 117 10 121. RN
) sssom
el @ PROPOSED SANTARY SEWER. SEE SHEETS 51 10 57 ok
8 g oyt
PROPOSED UTILITIES. SEE SHEETS 59 T0 63 FOR -, -
DETALS, oty 088
MODIFIED CURB AND GUTTER. SEE DETAILS ON
m 1 @ &% =
o e sz s s |
(20) STREET BARRIADE (TYPE ). LENGTH SHOWN ON 2 <
165 HGH PT STk 38+95.00 Hl BT ST 3043200 165 PUANS. SEE CY DETAL RD-1220 ON SHEET 125. oy E
SR 00 v Sasez00 GKE UNE RAUP. SEE SPOT GRADES ON SHEET 15, ; Q
P ELEV14B.14 148
k2503 o BOLUIRD (VN-REMCNARE), SEE 0DOT STANDRD O <
- Wie000 1 o DETAL ROTSD. a S w
LW P Sih: 3648228 g NO MOTOR VEHCLE SN, SEE SNNG AND STRPING e € J
g SHEETS FOR LOCATN. N
By ‘COMMERCIAL DRVEWAY ~ TYPE 1. WIDTH SHOWN ON - w g
155 g 155 PUNS. SEE CITY OETAL RD-1085 ON SHEET 123 T3
=
(5R) ACCESS DRVEWAY. SEE SHEET 117 FOR SPOT GRADES S Q-
la AND SHEET 40" FOR SDEWALK SECTON AKD DETALS 3 S
& UATGH INTO EXSTING (&) AP TR sy s w0 GUTER. =S«
150 150 'SURVEY MONUMENT NOTE: 2 SETEC M ST 0. S X <
,,,,, E~ B (IS B s NSTAL GENTRUNE SURVY MONUUENTS N ACCORDACE WI @) s s, 5 X
OFS 62.060(2) FOR STH STREET AND KNSWAN ROAD. STANDARD LEVEL 2, § IN ACP NOW. THKN-6 IN. > =
MONUENT BOES SHALL BE INSTALLED PER CLACKAWS 1 IN-0 AGGREGATE BASE NOM. THKN. 2 IN TOP COURSE =
COUNTY CODE. 1} IN-0 AGGREGATE BASE NOM. THKN. 4 IN BASE CouRse [ ) S S
s s
CONCRETE TRATIC SEPARATOR Q
(@) S e SIS
ST 3842846 10 3026845
“ SEE G OFTAL ROL1070 on sHeET 124 ~ ~
e ™ CoLD PLAE PAUBIT REVOAL 2 M. CURB O cUR ;:* ;:v
= K
n n
" Otak | 2
\
/1% =
Otak, Inc. |22 419 |
10 10 estngion . Sute 0o | 0KCTs_ 20174
Yo wE e e wa W e wa e e e e el hggends 200
Page C-10 Wwhwolakcom
2w 23

DATELOTIED: v 13 2020- 729



CONSTRUCTION NOTES
() co 7z & romen 10 o raz i -

124 FRONTER CONDUT & 14" PGE CONDUT -
SEE SECTION E ON SHEET &:

(O YT T rp——

INSTALL 5106 POE VAULT
PROVDE FLAT AREA AROUND VAULT HEN
INSTALLED BEHND SDEWALK

FRONT: 18" / BACK & SIDES: 24"

FRONTER CONDU, G CONDU, PGE. CONDUIT,
CONCAST CONDUT 4 GAS LINE. SEE SECTION B2
ON SHEET 63

INSTALL OLD GASILE PRECAST 233-PGE VAT, Py
INSTALL CITY PROVED TAGS 70 CITY VAULTS & 5
NoH SUP Li S
INSTALL TRANSFORMER GRAVEL PAD 48°X56" ,&4
5/4" NINUS CRUSHED ROCK, 8 DEPTH £
NSTAL 2 BT 10 0 FOLE 70 ST
FHJNHER EUNDUN CVW CONDUN PGE_CONDUIT,
CooUT s O LNE. S SEETON B
oS e

@ rows oz e vrr

([0) NSIAL SRV PAD FOR 12 POE VAU, SEE
THS SHEET FOR SPOT  ELEVATIONS.

ISTAL 2-67 CONDUT 10 POLE PL3%6
(PORARY CONNECTION TO 612 PGE VAULT

1-2° PGE CONDUT.
SEE SECTION £ ON SHEET 63

e cotoun, o o, e conour,
COMCAST CONDUIT SEE PGE/COMM CASING SECTION
ST o

SEE 5106 VAULT - GRADING DETAL
bt
oot 1D 10 R 1 S 1
FHJNHER EONDUN CITY CONDUM, PGE CONDUIT,
1-2" & 14 PGE CONDUT.

GONNECT FRONTEER T0 EXISTING IBER (2),
ABANDON TO NORTH

o s 10 o s s

FWNHER CONDUM, CITY CONDUN, PGE CONDUW &
ISR SO B LR S

NETAL + A CouT o 10T Pt

S moren 0 cocs coour

-+ o cnour

O CoUT 07 CYOUT, P cOT &

GAS (EXISTING) SEE SECTION C ON SHEET 63

D

@&

B
oo
QT

] requirements
15

ER CONDU, CTY CONDUT, GiS Conpur, & [3 1W 2380
T CONDUT, SEE SECTION D ON SHEET 63

-
L — K
it i Waer Guaity 3
Curb (approx. -

4 location) ¥
TS Add new standard

Do e
landscaping area to
h PGE

w.w?i
P,

14029 1|
¢ { S T
|l | E __
= | EE
Qu-er | |
o320, Fo= 148,51, 0l

SEE SPOT GRADES
ON THIS SHEET

13N — 0 AGGREGATE BASE
NOM. THKN. 10 IN BASE COURSE

COMPACTED NATIVE BACKAILL

/A GRAVEL PAD - TYPICAL SECTION

planter curb per detail —

— Install 12" depih
~,on sheet 07:

orted topsoil and
3" depth bark mulch.
Plant with ground

— iy

L oNQUNTRAL

REVISIONS

11-04-2021 REVISE PGE LAYOUT

RENEWS: 06-30-2023

Engineering D
Phone 503.662.4960

I
NO BENDS OF SWEEPS—
BETWEEN V167 AND VT-220

7%
Vs
i

ELEVATION POINTS e JNOUMERR )
e ___sssioun
POINT # | NORTHING | EASTING | ELEVATION s oy
5 603148.74 | 7617483.69 | 148.36 k) ] 20 40 HORIZ, 1 - @
s [sonoss | rereres | 1mie o vty __so80208
TSI | TETS0N56 | 14529 MATCHLINE STA. B:30+00 SEE SHEET 61 <
8 B03145.11 | 761750336 | 14851 - Q
2
2
Ly
£
RES
Q=
< W
=
=
I
35
B
s
N
§ '
[ t
QS
S
)
“n
[ ~
| n
Otak >
|| ces ouRwG consTRucTon i [y

Otak, Inc

700 Waghiogln S e 800

R er, WA 96
“Se 7379013

oticcom

MATCHLI

T

ATEROTTED. Dec 1, 2021 14

INE STA. B:28+25 SEE SHEET 61
fom IV OF WILSONVILE DRAWING FILE

VIPROECTI 13200113250\ CADDIACAD D 16250 UTGH v



DocuSign Envelope ID: 6C079EBE-83A9-4D09-B722-07A9A6B5B0D8

Railroad Utility Crossing Casing Design Modifications
MEI Group

A Moore Excavation Company

P.O. Box 789 - Fairview, OR 97024

5501 NE 223rd Ave - Fairview, OR 97024
Tel: (503) 674-0900 | Fax: (503) 674-0909
OR CCB#28397 | WA# MOOREI166BR

Change Order Proposal (#005)

Project:  5th Street/Kinsman Rd Extension
Date: November 8, 2021

Description Qty Unit  Unit Price Extension
Description of Change(s)

Boulders were encountered while installing the 6" gas casing at the design depth of 7' ; This was not called out in the
plans or geotech report and is a differing site condition; this COR reflects the standby time as a result, and the costs to
upsize the casing to alleviate the boulder issue.

Pricing
Reject Standby-time 100 ES & 141480415 +118-04
Reject Additional-Werk-Upsize-6"-Gas-Casing-to-36" 4-06 S $ 17-924201$ 1782420
Approve CREDIT BI 55 6" Casing 7 FT Depth 1.00] LS | $ (40,000.00)] $ (40,000.00)
Approve Bl 57 36" Casing 7 FT Depth 1.00| LS |$ 80,000.00| $ 80,000.00
Reject Bore-Sub-AdditionatBeMob-and-Mob 100 LS $ 42.866-601% 12,800-06
Approve City Share Gas Casing Relocation Work $20,000.00
TOTAL $ 60,000.00

Terms, Conditions, and Scope Limits/Clarifications
Additional contract days will be requested starting from the beginnning of the delay on 10/18/2021 to the end of
the delay when pricing is approved

approval from railroad received on 11/8

Additional Time Requested

22 DAYS

Note: The City does not agree that the obstructions encountered constitute a differing site
condition, but agrees to pay a portion of added work to install a larger casing for the gas
line.

Page C-12



DocuSign Envelope ID: 6C079EBE-83A9-4D09-B722-07A9A6B5B0D8

MEI Group

A Moore Excavation Company

P.O. Box 789 - Fairview, OR 97024

5501 NE 223rd Ave - Fairview, OR 97024
Tel: (503) 674-0900 | Fax: (503) 674-0909
OR CCB#28397 | WA# MOOREI166BR

10/21/2021

COP BREAKDOWN INFO ONLY

provided on attached sheet

ITEM DESCRIPTION: On October 18th significant obstructions were encountered while installing the 6” preventing successful
installation of the line. This resulted in stoppage of work until the City can advise on appropriate action. Breakdown of costs

" Operator " f
Equipment Group [o[ET1414% (V] Extension
SELECT EQUIPMENT HR $ - $ -
SELECT EQUIPMENT HR $ - $ -
SELECT EQUIPMENT HR $ - $ -
SELECT EQUIPMENT HR $ - $ -
SELECT EQUIPMENT HR S - $ -
SELECT EQUIPMENT HR $ - $ -
SELECT EQUIPMENT HR S - $ -
SELECT EQUIPMENT HR $ - $ -
SELECT EQUIPMENT HR S - $ -
SELECT EQUIPMENT HR $ - [s -

[SUBTOTAL EQUIPMENT S -
Labor Class Descripti Quantity Unit Unit Cost Extension
Base Labor Rates
Project Superintendent HR $ 126.67 | S -
Project Manager HR S 126.67 | $ -
Project Engineer HR $ 79.60 | $ -
Project Foreman HR S 80.11 | $ -

- [HR $ - s -
- [HR S - s -
Equipment Operator Group 4 - |HR $ 74.82 | $ -
Equipment Operator Group 5 - |[HR S 7317 | $ -
- [HR $ - s -
Laborer Group 1 (General Laborer; TCS) - |HR S 60.88 | $ -
Laborer Group 2 (Pipe Layer; Grade Checker) - |HR $ 62.45 | $ -
Laborer Group 3 (Flagger) - |HR S 68.00 | $ -
Truck Driver Group 2 (Wtr Truck <5,000 Gallons) - |HR $ 49.28 | $ -
Truck Driver Group 3 (10 CY+ Capacity Trucks) - |HR S 49.28 | $ -
Overtime Labor Rates
Project Superintendent HR S 126.67 | $ -
Project Manager HR $ 126.67 | S -
Project Engineer HR S 79.60 | $ -
Project Foreman HR $ 13418 | $ -
HR S - s -
HR $ - s -
Equipment Operator Group 4 HR S 11223 | $ -
Equipment Operator Group 5 HR S 109.76 | $ -
HR S - s -
Laborer Group 1 (General Laborer; TCS) HR S 9132 | $ -
Laborer Group 2 (Pipe Layer; Grade Checker) HR S 93.68 | $ -
Laborer Group 3 (Flagger) HR $ 97.31 | $ -
Truck Driver Group 2 (Wtr Truck <5,000 Gallons) HR S 73.92 | $ -
Truck Driver Group 3 (10 CY+ Capacity Trucks) HR $ 7392 | $ -
SUBTOTAL LABOR $ -
MATERIAL/OTHER Quantity Unit Unit Cost Extension
Shoring 2.00 WK | $ 222460 % 4,449.20
Steel Sheets 22.00 oY |$ 25.00 | $ 550.00

[SUBTOTAL MATERIAL/OTHER I $ 4,999.20

SPECIAL SERVICES Quantity Unit Unit Cost Extension
$ - s -
5 — I3 -
5 5 -
s — I3 -
$ B E -

FUBTOTAL SPECIAL SERVICES $ -
SUBCONTRACTOR Quantity Unit Unit Cost Extension
[Tunneling Compnay 1|LS $ 10,200.00 | $ 10,200.00

$ B E -
$ - s -
$ B E -
s B E -

FUBTOTAL SUBCONTRACTOR $ 10,200.00
SUMMARY
CATEGORY COST MARKUP % MARKUP $ SUBTOTAL
EQUIPMENT $ - 17.00% $ - 18 -
LABOR S - 22.00% $ - $ -
MATERIAL/OTHER $  4,999.20 17.00% S 849.86 | S 5,849.06
SPECIAL SERVICES $ - 17.00% $ - S -
SUBCONTRACTOR $ 10,200.00 8.00% S 816.00 [ $ 11,016.00
TOTAL $ 15,199.20 $ 1,665.86 | $ 16,865.06
Additional Bond Premium $ 16,865.06 $ 252.98
TOTAL AMOUNT

Page C-13



MEI Group

A Moore Excavation Company

P.O. Box 789 - Fairview, OR 97024

5501 NE 223rd Ave - Fairview, OR 97024

Tel: (503) 674-0900 | Fax: (503) 674-0909

OR CCB#28397 | WA# MOOREI166BR
11/8/2021

COP BREAKDOWN INFO ONLY

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6C079EBE-83A9-4D09-B722-07A9A6B5B0D8

ITEM DESCRIPTION: Remove shoring and backfill bore pit; re-dig pit and replace shoring;

" Operator " f
Equipment Group [o[ET1414% (V] Extension
Tool/Crew Utility Truck (plus equip) 25 HR 425.99
Exc Case 470 25 HR 4,531.02
Loader Volvo L70G 25 HR 1,451.26
SELECT EQUIPMENT HR -
SELECT EQUIPMENT HR -
SELECT EQUIPMENT HR -
SELECT EQUIPMENT HR -
SELECT EQUIPMENT HR -
SELECT EQUIPMENT HR -
SELECT EQUIPMENT HR -

[SUBTOTAL EQUIPMENT 5,408.27 |
Labor Class Descripti Quantity Unit Unit Cost Extension
Base Labor Rates
Project Superintendent HR $ 126.67 | S -
Project Manager HR $ 126.67 | $ -
Project Engineer HR $ 79.60 | $ -
Project Foreman - |HR S 80.11 | $ -

- [HR $ - s -
HR S - s -
Equipment Operator Group 4 42.00 |HR $ 74.82 | $ 3,142.44
Equipment Operator Group 5 HR S 7317 | $ -
- [HR $ - s -
Laborer Group 1 (General Laborer; TCS) 42.00 |HR S 60.88 | $ 2,556.96
Laborer Group 2 (Pipe Layer; Grade Checker) - |HR $ 62.45 | $ -
Laborer Group 3 (Flagger) - |HR S 68.00 | $ -
Truck Driver Group 2 (Wtr Truck <5,000 Gallons) - |HR $ 49.28 | $ -
Truck Driver Group 3 (10 CY+ Capacity Trucks) - |HR S 49.28 | $ -
Overtime Labor Rates
Project Superintendent HR $ 126.67 | $ -
Project Manager HR $ 126.67 | S -
Project Engineer HR $ 79.60 | $ -
Project Foreman HR $ 13418 | $ -
HR S - s -
HR $ - s -
Equipment Operator Group 4 8.00 |HR S 11223 | $ 897.84
Equipment Operator Group 5 HR S 109.76 | $ -
HR S - s -
Laborer Group 1 (General Laborer; TCS) 8.00 |[HR S 9132 | $ 730.56
Laborer Group 2 (Pipe Layer; Grade Checker) HR S 93.68 | $ -
Laborer Group 3 (Flagger) HR $ 97.31 | $ -
Truck Driver Group 2 (Wtr Truck <5,000 Gallons) HR S 73.92 | $ -
Truck Driver Group 3 (10 CY+ Capacity Trucks) HR $ 7392 | $ -
SUBTOTAL LABOR $ 7,327.80
MATERIAL/OTHER Quantity Unit Unit Cost Extension
Shoring 1.00 WK |$ 222460 % 2,224.60
1"-0 Recycle Backfill 80.00 TN [ S 12.00 | $ 960.00
|SUBTOTAL MATERIAL/OTHER [T s60.00]
SPECIAL SERVICES Quantity Unit Unit Cost Extension
$ - $ -
$ B E -
$ - $ -
s — I3 -
$ - s -

FUBTOTAL SPECIAL SERVICES $ -

SUBCONTRACTOR Quantity Unit Unit Cost Extension
$ - $ -
$ B E -
$ - $ -
$ B E -
s N -

[SUBTOTAL SUBCONTRACTOR S -
SUMMARY
CATEGORY COST MARKUP % MARKUP $ SUBTOTAL
EQUIPMENT S 6,408.27 17.00% S 1,08941 % 7,497.67
LABOR S 7,327.80 22.00% $ 1,612.12 | $ 8,939.92
MATERIAL/OTHER $ 960.00 17.00% S 163.20 | S 1,123.20
SPECIAL SERVICES $ - 17.00% $ - S -
SUBCONTRACTOR $ - 8.00% S - S -
TOTAL $ 14,696.07 $ 2,864.72 | $ 17,560.79
Additional Bond Premium $ 17,560.79 $ 263.41
TOTAL AMOUNT

Page C-14



DocuSign Envelope ID: 6C079EBE-83A9-4D09-B722-07A9A6B5B0D8

we

TUNNELING
COMPANY REQUEST FOR CHANGE ORDER

Project Details

The Tunneli
From € funneling JobNo. | TUS-Q21102 RCO No. | 001 Rev 0

Company USA, LLC

RCO Title Wilsonville October Stand-By Charges Date October 21, 2021

Owner Moore Excavation Inc. Attention Paul Golden and Chris Philipson

Description Of Requested Change Details©

Required by: October 31, 2021

Change Description

cumulated standby time for the month of October. First 36” Crossing was completed at 17 feet on
September 30th. October 1°"W one-day period to dig the new pit, however the pit had taken until October
6" to be completed before the second installation cou - iscussions over email it was noted that we could
allow up to three working days for installation of the pit, therefore we are only ¢ i a partial day on Wednesday
October 6™,

Second instanee-was-Octoher 11" where there was stoppage of work due to proximity to a utility line which needed to
be pot-holed to make sure the casing did not damage/contact the criticalinfrastrueture-

Third instance due to significant obstructions in 6” casing on October 18™ preventing successful installation of the line
resulting in stoppage of work until the City can advise on appropriate action. This is anticipated to be a pass-through
charge to the City due to ground conditions.

Change Costs:
Standby charges in accordance with SPO Scope of work specific clarifications #12.

maining time to dig and grade entry pit by MEI =5 hours x $850 per hr = $4,250

October 11" — Standby time required as le utility lines to make sure casing doesn’t contact lines. — 2.5 hours

X $850 per hr =$2,125

October 18" — Waiting on direction for upsizing casing due to large obstructions — 4 hours x $850 = 3,400

October 19" — Waiting on direction from city for upsizing casing — 8 hours x $850 = 6,800
$10,200

th th =
. ”

Extent of costs-to-date pending and TBD. Please see attached for schedule and supporting documentation.

See attached appendix for individual calculations.

CTUREV01-05Feb2019 Page C-15 Page 1 of 2



DocuSign Envelope ID: 6C079EBE-83A9-4D09-B722-07A9A6B5B0D8

we

TUNNELING
COMPANY REQUEST FOR CHANGE ORDER

Note: All costs are estimated
10% surcharge will be added to third party charges at time of invoice

All applicable taxes will be added at time of invoice

Impact Details

Reason for Change :
Delays due to circumstances beyond subcontractor’s control.

Additional Information

Click here to enter text.

Reference Or Attachments

Attach Refer Document No Rev Description

RCO-001 r0 Schedule of Standby charges by date.
O O TUSQ251102

Wilsonville

TUS 821102 Site docs Signed off site docs indicating client standby with descriptions.
O L | Oct 1to Oct 19 2021
U U

Response

Client Use: (Click here to enter text.

Approval Details©

Submitted by (Originator) Client Use:
Print Name: Dane Bergman Change Authorized: Yes
Print Title: General Manager Print Name: Click here to enter text.
Date: October-22-2021 Print Title: Click here to enter text.
Signature: ‘ Date: Click here to enter a date.
=. Signature:
X

CTUREV01-05Feb2019 Page C-16 Page 2 of 2



DocuSign Envelope ID: 6C079EBE-83A9-4D09-B722-07A9A6B5B0D8

Item Description Blllab!e Rate Estimated Total
Quantity

T October6, 2021 Standby-hotrs 5 S 856-0015 4,256-66

2 Oetoberd 2021 Standby-heurs 25 S 858:80-5 212500

3 |October 18, 2021 Standby hours 4 S 850.00| $ 3,400.00

4 |October 19, 2021 Standby hours 8 S 850.00( $ 6,800.00
5 $ ]
6 $ ]
7 $ ]
8 $ ]
9 S -
10 S -
11 S -
12 S -
13 $ -
14 S -
15 S -
16 S -
17 S -
18 S -
19 S -
$ _
$ _
$ _

TOTAL 19.5 S 16,575.00

Page C-17




DocuSign Envelope ID: 6C079EBE-83A9-4D09-B722-07A9A6B5B0D8

NAVIGAT Q' ON RENT REPORT

Report Date: 10/27/2021 04:51 PM

Date Ou
t

Contrac
t

Job Name

Job Location

Equipme
nt No.

Equipment Description

Ordered By

09/13/2 | 8992042 | 5TH ST & KIN SW BOONES FERRY RD & 200906 | STEEL-10'x12' TRENCH BOX | Active 286.20 677.70 | 1605.60 11/08/2 | 09/27/2 1.00 [ 12279.9 | CAMERON
1 SMAN EXT SW 5TH ST WILSONVIL 4R 4" DW 1 1 1

09/13/2 | 8992042 | 5TH ST & KIN SW BOONES FERRY RD & 4627-35 | 200922 | STEEL-8'x12' TRENCH B OX | Active 234.00 553.50 | 1312.20 11/08/2 | 09/27/2 1.00 | 10266.4 | CAMERON
1 SMAN EXT SW 5TH ST WILSONVIL 4R 4" DW 1 1 0

09/13/2 | 8992042 | 5TH ST & KIN SW BOONES FERRY RD & 4627-35 | 9021506 | STEEL-CORNER Active 34.20 79.20 175.50 11/08/2 | 09/27/2 4.00 0 | CAMERON
1 SMAN EXT SW 5TH ST WILSONVIL 4R CONNECTOR 7" 1 1

09/13/2 | 8992042 | 5TH ST & KIN SW BOONES FERRY RD & 4627-35 | 200854 | STEEL-ARCH-5'HC Active 114.30 278.10 645.30 11/08/2 | 09/27/2 1.00 0 | CAMERON
1 SMAN EXT SW 5TH ST WILSONVIL 4R 1 1

09/13/2 | 8992042 | 5TH ST & KIN SW BOONES FERRY RD & 4627-35 | 200856 | STEEL-ARCH-5'HC Active 114.30 278.10 645.30 11/08/2 | 09/27/2 1.00 0 | CAMERON
1 SMAN EXT SW 5TH ST WILSONVIL 4R 1 1

09/13/2 | 8992042 | 5TH ST & KIN SW BOONES FERRY RD & 4627-35 | 9022730 | STEEL-STACKING PINS ( Active 0 0 0 11/08/2 | 09/27/2 2.00 0 | CAMERON
1 SMAN EXT SW 5TH ST WILSONVIL 4R SET OF 4) 1 1

09/13/2 | 8992042 | 5TH ST & KIN SW BOONES FERRY RD & 4627-35 | 9032393 | STEEL-ARCH-SPREADER B | Active 25.20 60.30 145.80 11/08/2 | 09/27/2 2.00 0 | CAMERON
1 SMAN EXT SW 5TH ST WILSONVIL 4R AR-6-7' 1

Equipment on Rent - Page 1

Page C-18

$2,224.60/Wk Total




DocuSign Envelope ID: 6C079EBE-83A9-4D09-B722-07A9A6B5B0D8

From: Paul Golden

To: Weigel, Zach
Subject: RE: 5th to Kinsman Outstanding Items
Date: Thursday, March 3, 2022 1:44:55 PM
Attachments: image017.png

image018.png

image019.png

image020.png

image021.png

image022.png

image023.png

image024.png

image001.png

image002.png

image003.png

image004.png

[This email originated outside of the City of Wilsonville]

Zach,

| agree with this proposal.

| just hope that my subcontractor’s math is correct.

Thank you,

Paul Golden

Senior Project Manager

Email: paul.golden@themeigroup.com
Cell: 503-849-5804 | Ph: 503-674-0900
PO Box 789, Fairview, OR 97024
www.themeigroup.com

2]
o
[=]
c
w

MCRTISE IERCAWATION, N0

mOC

From: Weigel, Zach [mailto:weigel@ci.wilsonville.or.us]
Sent: Wednesday, March 2, 2022 3:50 PM

To: Paul Golden <Paul.Golden@themeigroup.com>
Subject: RE: 5th to Kinsman Outstanding Items

Paul,

Page C-19



DocuSign Envelope ID: 6C079EBE-83A9-4D09-B722-07A9A6B5B0D8

The last total from Legacy on Bid Item 100 was 115,200 Ibs of reinforcement. See attached email. If
we go with this new total quantity of reinforcement of 188,200 at a credit of $0.24 per pound, that
totals a credit of $45,168, which is roughly the same credit as what you came up with.

Do you agree with this? Give me a call if you want to discuss.

Thanks,

Zachary J. Weigel, PE
City Engineer
City of Wilsonville

503.570.1565
weigel@ci.wilsonville.or.us
www.ci.wilsonville.or.us

Facebook.com/CityofWilsonville

&

R

“J WILSONVILLE
OREGON

29799 SW Town Center Loop East, Wilsonville, OR 97070

Disclosure Notice: Messages to and from this e-mail address may be subject to the Oregon Public Records Law.

From: Paul Golden <Paul.Golden@themeigroup.com>
Sent: Wednesday, March 2, 2022 3:30 PM

To: Weigel, Zach <weigel@ci.wilsonville.or.us>
Subject: RE: 5th to Kinsman Outstanding Items

[This email originated outside of the City of Wilsonville]

Zach,
Please see the revised proposal below:

You can also let the City Council know that you received a $29,575 savings for the
Embankment in Place (Material Onsite by Others) bid item and currently tracking a $190,000
savings on Rock Excavation bid item.

Thank you,

Paul Golden

Senior Project Manager

Email: paul.golden@themeigroup.com
Cell: 503-849-5804 | Ph: 503-674-0900

Page C-20



DocuSign Envelope ID: 6C079EBE-83A9-4D09-B722-07A9A6B5B0D8

PO Box 789, Fairview, OR 97024
www.themeigroup.com

dNOdD

MCRTIEE IERCAWRTIOSN, 1N

mOO

From: Paul Golden

Sent: Monday, February 14, 2022 1:20 PM
To: Weigel, Zach <weigel@ci.wilsonville.or.us>
Subject: 5th to Kinsman Outstanding Items

Zach,

Please see revised reinforcing credit tabulation:

Bid Item Total Rev. Bid Item Total Over Run

Bid Item
100 32559 128000 95441
Bid Item 88 23304 73000 49696
Totals 201000 145137
Revised Proposed Credit Previous Proposed Credit
Rev. Bid Item Totals x $0.22 | Over Run Only Diff x $0.25
$44,220.00 $36,284.25

| would like to resolve a couple of other outstanding items that we have been discussing as a
condition of the above proposed credit.

1. RR Crossing unforeseen change request. The City will accept the last settlement offer
of paying the difference between the 6” casing and the 36” casing for the Gas casing
(540,000) as well as paying 0.5 of the 6” bid item for all other extra work claimed
($20,000).

2. Water Quality Curb reinforcing credit. The City will accept the last credit amount of
$7,000.00.

Page C-21



DocuSign Envelope ID: 6C079EBE-83A9-4D09-B722-07A9A6B5B0D8

| think that this solves a few items that both of us would like to put behind us. Please let me
know if this works for you. We will be installing the curb in the next couple of weeks and

hopefully we can get this done before we start.

Thank you,

Paul Golden

Senior Project Manager

Email: paul.golden@themeigroup.com
Cell: 503-849-5804 | Ph: 503-674-0900
PO Box 789, Fairview, OR 97024
www.themeigroup.com

2]
=
[=]
[
w

MCRTIEE IERCAWATION, N0

mOC

Page C-22



P \ C CONS]HUCHON NOTES
e A\ A NSTALL O ECAST 5106-1h
- / \ VAT SEE EAL ok SHEET 130

INSTALL GRAVEL PAD_FOR OLD G

81214 VAT SEE THS SiEET =3
EVATIONS. SEE SECTION A ON

e

FRONTER CONDUIT, CTY CONDUTT,

CONOUT, CoUAST CONDUT & s the.
SEE SECTION B ON S

W 238 300

REVISIONS

INSTALL OLD CASTLE PRECAST 612-LA
VAULT, SEE. DETAIL ON SHEET 130
INSTALL OLD CASTLE PRECAST 233-PCE
VAULT. SEE DETAIL SHEET 130, INSTALL
CTY PROVIDED TAGS 10 CITY VAULTS &
NON SLP LS.

FRONTIER CONDUT SEE SECTION E ON
SHEET 63

CONNECT PGE AND FRONTER T0 BXSTING
FOLE

FRONTIER_GONDUTT, PGE_CONDUIT SEE
SECTON E ON SHEET 63

S
@ B S e

CONNECT FRONTIER T0 BXSTIG ABER
(2), SBANOON T0 NORTH
CONNECT FRONTIR TO EXSTNG POLE B H
OTHERS. o
Ex
INSTALL OLD GASTLE PRECAST 233-PGE @58
VAULT. SEE DETAL SHEET 130. 83
248 ¢
NwA\L S me
~ ToNQU\ (@) comecr pox 1o xsmus mser €5
o= S5 é
I 5%
Zz2E
[ S&R

JoonEs reRY R0,

~ ({3) (Mo FRONTER) COUGAST CONGUT. CIY CONDUI PGE CONDUI & G5
- (EXISTING) SEE SECTION C ON SHEET 63

FRONTER CONDUIT, CITY CONDUIT, PGE CONDUIT, CONGAST CONDUT SEE
@ POE/COMM CASING SECTION ON SHEET 63 ELEVATION POINTS £ 0 20 40 HORIZ,

&=
=

TLTES 1 W BORNGS NSTAL L IS PRECST 233-poE ront 7] varmme | oo [awor| > > % T
VAULT AT BOTH ENDS. SEE DETAL ON SHEET 63 FOR PROFILE AND SCME W FEET
‘SECTIONS 5 | 60314874 | 7617483.60 | 14836 s Assou
o—
@) conesr o5 1 e e 5 [emi03s | eaeres | e 7 o
7 [soiens | roreorsn | wazs —| [
oS ot A ke T v o s Jemes | s | oo \ s

(NO FRONTIER, OR GAS) COMCAST CONDUI, CITY CONDUT, PCE
CONDUT. SEE SECTION C ON SHEET 63

e (s 0 obrcrout Al
OH. LNES, POLES' REMOVED BY OTHERS

I
|[5 W z3c #100

| _—PROTECT EXSTING
" 64 DLRNG CONSTRUCTION

m PGE conpur

S

@

SW 5TH ST TO SW KINSMAN RD EXTENSION
5TH ST - UTILITY TRENCH

b
weit o o e i
POLE ON OTTO LANE (BY OTHERS) i a
00 el Sl oF Iy
o b B S N : 7N

A . Otak Inc. [#* 419
700 washinon St 800 | 0ReTs_2017-02-00
L]

360,757 9613
wnolak.com

Ul
60 o

—_—
MATCHLINE STA. B:28+25 SEE SHEET 61
T DREPLOTED. Ot 22, 200711 08m. 7Y OF WISOMVILE DRAWG FIE i




€
!
|
XISTING GROUND AT §- ROW 80.00" ROW
1
19.7 18 23
<
s
S
3
- g
_ ‘ ¥4l P
3 5% 8 B
- s1o
] e —— E
PGE/COl | A a
b g Yo -
=+ o l b WATER:  12° PIPE/36" CASING
MATCH TOP OF STEEL CASING PIPES AT/ CONDUT L 2l % Pop/coN: VaR, PIRE/3E CASiNG
WATER - 36" CASING 12' EAST AND WATER- = [ 4" PIPE/36" CASING
SEWER — 36" STEEL CASING PGE/COMM - 36 CASING. PARALLEL TO RR PGE/CO| SEWER: 15 PIPE/36" CASINC
L=B5' 0.00 FT/FT\ CAS — 36" CASING.
R N N e .
*_‘ o
15.0"

. BORING SECTION
&=

NOTES:
~ USE SPACERS EVERY 5 FEET i
~ FILL_CAVITY WITH GROUT
— SPACERS TO BE DESIGNED NwnaTuRe. WL e sTeeL L Lt
BY OTHERS SO CONFIGURATION (Ul Frovoe), e i e sten.

AR P
PGE MAY CHANGE OTHER cARiER

Engineering Department

City of Wilsonville
Wisonuile, 0887070
Phone 503.662.4960

7

12" NN seLecT

w2 17
[SELASEES

‘* BACKAILL PGE 12t | 12" 15" 12

<
3 ™o
6 UTLTES s L

G L =
N ‘_" i 5.\.3.1_4.\.;;\ ol % .QI VAT ‘

|

|

oY ——= |
\\ POLYPROPYLENE
\ STRAPPING ‘e __20NOVEMIEBER 2020
———
COMCAST p— yos
PGE Chctotty ___SOREHER |
=
S
g3
- 5TH ST BRIDGE SECTION - KINSMAN RD BRIDGE SECTION i A\
.w" =1 .1" =1 < 'a
3=
‘ Q0
12 o S
- | = g
o /mm ", e po § =
seLecr B 5| 5 Z B SELECT Q
ol L ER oo SRR W |V Em N cace /|| ® 2=
¥ [ i3 M I NE R I
“’?;QM‘ T o e = & > 2
b § S ’ 5 © g
S o
~ q
~
SR
T 3
5=
L§ )
[

I = o e i
SECTION A SECTION C SECTION D SECTION E , SECTION F Otak
sPGE/COMM TRENCH SECTIONS o s

TR DATEPIOTIES, Oer 2 J0T T TG AIE o



DocuSign Envelope ID: 6C079EBE-83A9-4D09-B722-07A9A6B5B0D8

Water Quality Curb Design Modification

MEI Group ‘t

A Moore Excavation Company /4 \ | == 2
q’i ' 0

P.O. Box 789 - Fairview, OR 97024 Ny A "ﬂ E

5501 NE 223rd Ave - Fairview, OR 97024

Tel: (503) 674-0900 | Fax: (503) 674-0909
OR CCB#28397 | WA# MOOREI166BR

Change Order Proposal (#006)
Project:  5th Street/Kinsman Rd Extension
Date: December 1, 2021

Description of Change(s)

Remove #4 steel reinforcing from Water Quality Curb.

Description Unit  Unit Price Extension

Water Quality Curb Reinforcing . $  (7,000.00) (7,000.00)

TOTAL $ (7,000.00)
Terms, Conditions, and Scope Limits/Clarifications

Additional Time Requested

Page1of1 Page C-25



DocuSign Envelope ID: 6C079EBE-83A9-4D09-B722-07A9A6B5B0D8
Bridge Fiber Reinforcement

MEI Group
A Moore Excavation Company

P.O. Box 789 - Fairview, OR 97024

5501 NE 223rd Ave - Fairview, OR 97024
Tel: (503) 674-0900 | Fax: (503) 674-0909
OR CCB#28397 | WA# MOOREI166BR

Change Order Proposal (#007)
Project:  5th Street/Kinsman Rd Extension
Date: January 18, 2022

Description of Change(s)

Added Fiber At All Bridge Decks and Impact Panels - Not Called Out In Spec

Description Qty Unit Unit Price  Extension
5th St Bridge Deck $ $ 5,199.48
5th St Bridge Impact Panels 71.00| YD [$ 51.48 | $ 3,655.08
Kinsman Bridge Deck 107.00| YD [|$ 51.48 | $ 5,508.36
Kinsman Impact Panels 121.00 YD |$ 5148 | $ 6,229.08
SUB TOTAL $ 20,592.00
8% Sub Markup $ 1,647.36
FINAL TOTAL $ 22,239.36

T’erms, Conditions, and Scope Limits/CIarif-ications

Additional Time Requested

N/A

Page 1 of 1 Page C-26




DocuSign Envelope ID: 6C079EBE-83A9-4D09-B722-07A9A6B5B0D8

Wilsonville Concrete Products

Wilsonville (503) 682-2525
January 13, 2022

WILSONVILLE CONCRETE PRODUCTS

Salem (503) 588-1800

Quote # 22016

Company: Legacy Contracting
Project: 5th Street and Kinsman Rd Extension
Yardage: 200

HY2y 1171 =

Product pricing for this project is as follows:

Product Code Item Description uom Price
FHSD4532A4679 - HPC 4500 - 1.5" Agg. 6" Slump, With Air, With Fiber cy 5275.00
HSD4532A4679 - HPC 4500, 1.5" Agg. 6" Slump, With Air, Non Fiber cY $231.00
]
. —
Fee Zone 1 CY $0.00
Fee Fuel Surcharge Per Truck $10.00
Fee No Concrete Washout Area Per Truck 5250.00
Fee Oregon Gross Receipts All 5ales 0.005/%

Admixture

All line item additives (fibers, ice, hot water, and special admixtures) added to standard mix designs will be purchased separately.

Non - Chloride $7.00 Per 1%
MRWR (Per 1" Slump) ~ $3.50 Per Yard Non - Chloride $14.00 Per 2%
Mono Fiber @ 0.5 Ibs. $9.00 Per Yard Hot Water $8.00 Per Yard
Fibrillated Fiber @ 1.51bs. $11.00 Per Yard
[Small Load Charges Miscellaneous Charges
Minimum Charge $700.00 Per Load Late Delivery (After 4:00 PM)  $125.00 Per Load
Dye Clean Up Charge $200.00 Per Load
Pump Back Fee $150.00 Per Load
Unloading Charges
Stand By Time $2.25 Per Minute
Unload Time 6 Minutes Per Yard

Additional Comments

Terms - Net 30 Days

Escalator Date: 1/1/2023

Escalator Amount:

$15.00 Per Yard

We appreciate the opportunity to quote the above mentioned project. If you have any questions regarding this quotation,

please contact me at (503) 849-0079.

This Quote is good for 30 days from the following Date:

January 13, 2022

Page C-27

) |

—

Eg =t




DocuSign Envelope ID: 6C079EBE-83A9-4D09-B722-07A9A6B5B0D8

Tonquin Trail Boardwalk Footing Installation
MEI Group

A Moore Excavation Company

P.O. Box 789 - Fairview, OR 97024

5501 NE 223rd Ave - Fairview, OR 97024
Tel: (503) 674-0900 | Fax: (503) 674-0909
OR CCB#28397 | WA# MOOREI166BR

Change Order Proposal (#011)
Project:  5th Street/Kinsman Rd Extension
Date: May 31, 2022

Description of Change(s)

RFI1 091 directed MEI to removed localized section of stone embankment around bent 11 & 12 of the Tonquin Trail
boardwalk to facilitate the installtion of the diamond pier base; This COR reflects the added cost (per bid items) to install
the diamond pier.

Description Qty Unit Unit Price Extension
Bl-24 General Excavation 28.00 CYy |$ 20.00 | $ 560.00
BI-125 3/4-0 Tonquin Trail 28.00| CY |$ 98.00 [ $ 2,744.00
TOTAL $ 3,304.00

Terms, Conditions, and Scope Limits/Clarifications
The diamond pier will be installed @ bent 11 & 12 per specific directions given by the engineer in RFI 091

Any work above and beyond what is discussed in RFI 091 and included in this COR will be considered extra work

Additional Time Requested

Page 1 of 1 Page C-28



DocuSign Envelope ID: 6C079EBE-83A9-4D09-B722-07A9A6B5B0D8

Bridge Wing Wall Safety Fencing
&_\\

P.O. Box 789, Fairview, Oregon 97024
5501 NE 2231 Ave, Fairview OR 97024 Tel: 503.674.0900 | Fax: 503.674.0909
""" OR CCB#28397 | WA# MOOREI166BR

Request for Information / Interpretation

5% Street & Kinsman Rd Extension
MEI Project Number: 4627

MEI Doc Control Reference: RFI 080
Client Document Control Reference:

SUBJECT: 5" Bridge Guard Rail Requirements

DATE: February 21st, 2022

TO: Scott Banker Cell: (503) 539-9824
Resources Project Manager Fax:
OTAK Inc. Email: scott.banker@otak.com

808 SW Third Ave., Suite 800
Portland, OR 97204

FROM: Paul Golden, Project Manager Office: (503) 674-0900
MEI Group Cell:  (503) 849-5864
Email: paul.golden@themeigroup.com
chris.philipson@themeigroup.com

NUMBER OF PAGES (w/ this cover): 1

Drawing Reference: PP-03
Specification/Document Reference:
Location of Work: Kinsman Bridge
Desired Response Date: ASAP
Cost Impact: TBD

Time/Schedule Impact: TBD

INFORMATION REQUESTED:

Sheet PP-03 Note 25 calls for a 31” height guard rail.

Oregon OSHA requires that the top-edge height of guardrails must be 42 inches, plus or minus three inches,
above the walking working surface.

The guard rail is adjacent to the sidewalk on the east side of the bridge.
The 31” height does not appear to be legal per OSHA standards
Please confirm if the height should remain 31”

There is no guard rail called for on the west side of the bridge. There is a significant fall hazard with the wing
wall of the bridge directly adjacent to the sidewalk. Please confirm if guard rail is needed or not

The guardrail is for vehicle lane departure and is required per the FHWA roadway length of need calculations, not related to OSHA requirements
for pedestrians.

The city would like to add chain link fence. Please provide a proposal for installing 4-foot high black chain link fence (CWS standard detail No.
792) for each bridge. The fence locations would be from the corner for the bridge railing along the back side of the wing walls at all four corners.
Please follow OSHA standards and requirements. The tops of the poles should be situated as best as possible below the decorative bridge deck
railing. Confirm field location and fit with city inspector prior to placing.



(ONIMS .081)
JONIH WOLLOS

7
/"

SERIXIILKRS
SIS
0IRRILIEREKS

% %Y
o
29387
SRS
9:%%
059

£33
4R

35

$RXS

SRR

RS DO YIRRIIEERERK SGIGRELIBIIKS
<<<< K 6o St e 0 e sesssatetesesel

LK

<
KR
55

N
.z‘\\\\t
1095

%
SIS
LS
£35S
o3l
o3l
5
5
o3l
Yool
5355
255

<5
5%
"
<
5%
<%
&
N
.\Q
X
<
<
"
35

RLIIILEEL
SRR

S

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6C079EBE-83A9-4D09-B722-07A9A6B5B0D8

(@314103dS SV)
.0-9 0L .0—¥

5
!
XS
by
"
35
35
Po%
5
o

1SRRI LRI RS
R R RRILLLRRAIIIK R
KRS o 35

(ONIMS .081)

/60& 0v4g

1S0d TInd

4

JOVATIS d384vd ANV d3LSIML

'd0703 3O0N34 HOLVW OL STIvd NV S1SOd 119 '8

'SS3T d0 .S 40 LHDIZH 30N34 HLIM T3d9IN03d LON IVY 309dd o3IN3D 2

'SNOILYLS
dWNd ¥3LYAILSYMA 7179 HLIIA SLIVIS ONI¥NISEO LHOIS 3AIADNd 'O
s w%@%mé " Sl MO 2L 1S0d 319
‘0,03 SV
S1sod WIMALY I (ND (W)
31V 3 SISOd §3INNOD OGNV ON3 “3INIT NO SWay NOISNILX3 3JAIAONd 'S ¥IQ TYNINON ONINIdO 31¥O
"ONILYOD OAd

‘3199 MOV18 ¥0 NIFH9/M VO 6 21¥8V4 MNIM NIVHO
HOY3 ‘IL3YONOD NI L3S SYIAIZOIY JOdT ANV SHOLS 3ILYD JAIADYD ' S MVINGNL ATVO c/8°7 1S0d ¥INM0D % ONJ
J— LS ¥vINENL ATVO S/ST S1S0d 3NN
SY SHION3T 'S1SOd 3NIT aNv S1SOd ON3I N3IFML3G TIve 309dd 3AIAONd '€ S d@vinanl Avo 00¢ INVES 3LV
LS ¥YINSNL ATVO 099°L vy 30vyg
'SAVT 82 @ ISd 0082 NIW 39 TIvHS JNOD 2 o
WVIYILYW via Jokimon yIANIN

ATYD JIT LOH 38 TI9HS S3IIL JI8dv4 NV 3 ‘SY3INILSY4 ‘SONILLI4 1719 T

(039103dS SV) SL 90 2b JONIH doL
A NN /N/w
N
o N J9VAT13S
& N d3g4vd
; : 3 M ONY Q3LSImL
< R
L AL L L2222 QAL L LN LN e # ] R AR
2 / B 4 QoY SSNYL =
QoY ssnylL NOISN3L NN N H
3 = H
vy 3ovag % > vy 30vyg
N D = ya
(@]
(@)
: 0188Y4 YN NIVHO = o
g9 ¥3HOLIMLS—=) =l
Zls aNvg 0149V lH
vy %HN SINITTS ) v 4oL ] H
=

I /
/’68 3NN \
S1S0d Fovys

N

1SOd H3NJ0O ¥0 31v9 ‘aN3

‘S3LON

CleanWate%Services

CHAIN LINK FENCE

AND GATE

10-31-19

REVISED

Page C-30

DRAWING NO. /92




42-9" CEN 0DOT STANDARD DETAIL BR216 FOR RAIL TRANSITION
_ g .
P — 1 23
—— SEE SECTION 8 ON DRAWING 105 KOR DETAILS 2= o
7 e S
I RO X _\ V) S
pE——— I '\ % &
INSTALL 1/2” PREFORMED -—
EXPANSION JO/NT FILLER, TYP.
o
UMITS FOR DARK ERA “F
COLORED CONCRETE ON BRIDGE
2% Sk
- s ﬁmw «1;;
70 SW KINSWAN ROAD e
e o, OGN s
G
SW 5TH STREET —
s - L

RENEWS: 12-31-2020

LOCATION_MAP

[
- L=427.01, R=480.00"
4=5058'14"

T No Scale E
SID 20° END PANEL. SEE STD 5 o 258
DWG BRIBS, TYP. 3 15 S8
/’@] d $ g g 2af
= o g S > w S
s o K H 3 B
5 @
¥ ;‘5 3 Sle g BRIDGE 52z
¢ TONQUIN TRAL 85 I Sle =9 >®3
o o gs oF o 55k
NG I ey =3, alg S|
& = 00z ®E 5 ve @@ 1.6%
59400 @ BEARING = - = o
TONQUIN TR o B BEARING = = 3
STA. 59+57,48 o g EL. 146.15- TONQUIN TRAIL s
STA. 60+00.36 = Ill lu
N.TS.
/ e __2000EERER 220
swrdssouw
1. DECK ELEVATIONS ARE AT FINISH o
GRADE, TOP OF CONCRETE DECK Doty 0P
2. § OF BENTS ARE PARALLEL Drawny. ]
ovstty __SOHHER
gw W
CONCRETE PARAPET W/ POWDER é b
COATED PEDESTRIAN RAIL 4'-6" PAY LIMITS 45’ (BR216) LL]
Black 4-foot high N Q
POWDER COATED HANDRAIL Tie into this location. chain link fence (typ.) N
PEDESTRIAN ORNAMENTAL PAY LIMITS 45° (SHT 111) o s et § %
oles where the poles
42°-9" 307 PCPS SPREAD SIAB e mot maner o QAR %
5 = 3 the decorative brd
= Y| i HYDRAULIC DATA < R
129 o 'OSHA requirements.
15 [ 1182 23l UNITS |DESIGN | BASE |MAX_PROBABLE
&R =3 C FANISHED GRADE TS FLo0D | rioop | FLooo s $ §
s | W | DISCHARGE. CFs [ 581 | sa1 730 § \
P RECURRENCE INTERVAL YEARS | 100 100 500 b} NS o
“E (T I \ e WO | Qxu
S s s s AT UPSTREAM FACE OF NG |131.9 | 131e | 1330 < m Q
144 oz FOPOBED FINIH ORADE BRIDGE ALONG EMBANKMENT XX &S
16 __ [ ScoUR ELEVATION FEET 1260 | 1260
§ o 30" SEWER CASING SEE P Nav | 150 S X
5 SHEET 99,100,101 FOR o [P E
[ DETALS - Q X <
@ s | N
m b NATVE N W
STREAMBED Gy
MATERIAL L‘\
128 [ N @&
K I
124 | n N
ELEV. 191.0 ELEV. 1210 o k §
o CLASS 700 RIPRAP oL e ta [
. SEE DRAWNG 112 e /| N
Exs [ T4 20 07 1 Ok, e [22__21%
) ORAVING”15"NOT T0 SCALE. | 700 Wastingion s sute 00 [ #r0rcr2_ 2017-02-00:
ELEVATIONS SHOWN ARE BASED ON %gggﬁg B
NORTH AMERICAN VERTICAL DATUM (1368) e 95 o« 213

DATEPLOTTED: Nov 18 2020-5200m DRNG e




TN T
/& N Y (I b RAIL TRANSITION. SEE
’ 2 J 7w e STANDARD DETAIL BR216. -
i * ISt
i SIDEWALK ON END PANEL SEE s+

\R SIDEWALK ON END PANEL. SEE ™~ @i~ 13— SECTION B ON DRAMING 93
— ROW SECTION A ON DRAWING 93. AN o

REVISIONS

.=

0 PROA
ST
S-S
(P /GCINES «1;;

&

0 SW 5TH STREET

/ o 14583 £L 74535
!
/ 47'-5" /
€ 70 § BEARING I

€ SW KINSMAN ROAD 5 o, OEON
NE CLACK S5
£ 14587 I e TO WILSONVILLE RD. sEc 23 T3S
3 His 3 3
Sy s 27 a5t - HE - LOCATION MAP ReNBws: 12-31-2020
AN —Cﬁ—ﬁ— g
SID 20'-4" END PANEL. o By o e g
SEE STD DWG BRI6S, TYP. P 258
VARIOUS UTILITIES MOUNTED W 3| 83
TO STRUCTURE, SEE SHEET 92 ! 53 PROPOSED STRUCTURE- S| §58
o €5
. - o o o o o ag g3 25
—_ & a2 iz
w s S z@8
INSTALL 1/2" PREFORMED w w v ¥ | w a[a S&54a
EXPANSION JOINT FILLER, TYP. L 14542 °
®

BIKE

<
;/#EWALK LANE
5 / ﬂ
lw
/ﬁé)( l
PY_111+00.
L 14527

/

g

T RN or SW_KINSMAN ROAD GRADELINE DIAGRAM
TRANSITION. SEE ODOT L&
STANDARD DETALL BRZTE. = NTS e Iﬂwvwn:;ma
M‘\_N \‘*" 1 SIDEWALK ON END PANEL. SEE SECTION ~— ROW N Z'm >
:;il:"\c\? ,l A ON DRAWING 93 FOR DETAILS g,:u 0P
il

Ooiedty ___SOREHER

NOTES:
1. DECK ELEVATIONS ARE AT ANISH

. TOP OF CONCRETE DECK
2. G BENTS ARE PARALLEL
3. CONTOURS SHOWN ARE EXISTING

e EXISTING GROUND

\

NATIVE STREAMBED MATERIAL — 1| 1
—l

£ 1300 |
CLASS 50 RIPRAP
SEE DRAWING 113

Otak

S
S O
CONCRETE PARAPET W/ POWDER COATED PEDESTRIAN RAIL § g
Black 4-foot high o thi CONDITIONS
chain ink fence (p.) £-6" PAY LIMITS 50" (100" TOTAL) T e gaten § Q
(SEE STD DWG BR216) Bt mgpor i W a >
47'-8" 26" POPS SPREAD SUAB thedecorats rcge Q IS
GSHA requraments HYDRAULIC DATA < 3( N
) WAX_ PROBABLE
o of e i 7 i | BN
z 3 DISCHARGE CFS | 581 | 581 730 § \ vy
156 o xY & 5 RECURRENCE INTERVAL YEARS | 100 100 500 é ™~
) @ END PANEL HIGH WATER ELEVATION FEET g N W
152 SIDEWALK AT UPSTREAM FACE OF NAVD |139.7 | 1307 140.3 I Q
FINISHED ROADWAY GRADE BRIDGE ALONG X xS
i SCOUR ELEVATION 1Bk |1350 | 1350 1330 § g <
I R
S -l [ % >
5 w 2 100-YR WSE EL. 139.7 EXISTING GRADE S L'\I 3‘
5 FINISHED GRADE @ € Ny
H NS
g S 3
SN
NS
“ Q

FOR DETALS SCALE WARNING
BENT 1 BENT 2 " 71N
IF_SCALE BAR DOES NOT o
MEASURE ONE: INCH THEN, Otak, Inc. |2 419
NOTE: DRAWNG 15 NOT 10 SCALE | 700 Washingion st sute 800 | P0kcrs_2017-02-00).
J ELEVATION Vancouver, WA 58660
ELEVATIONS SHOWN ARE BASED ON 360,737 9613 B
NORTH AMERICAN VERTICAL DATUM (1988) winwolak com 8w 213

DATELOTTED: Nov 18 200 5:160m. DRNG e




DocuSign Envelope ID: 6C079EBE-83A9-4D09-B722-07A9A6B5B0D8

MEI Group
A Moore Excavation Company

P.O. Box 789 - Fairview, OR 97024

5501 NE 223rd Ave - Fairview, OR 97024
Tel: (503) 674-0900 | Fax: (503) 674-0909
OR CCB#28397 | WA# MOOREI166BR

Change Order Proposal (#021)
Project:  5th Street/Kinsman Rd Extension
Date: April 26, 2022

Description of Change(s)

Per RF1 080 response MEI was directed to install chainlink fence at the 5th Street & Kinsman Rd bridges; This COR
reflects the cost to install.

Description Qty Unit Unit Price Extension
Install Chain Link Fenge 5th St & Kinsman Rd 1.00 LS $ 2666412 | $ 26,664.12
Bridge
TOTAL $ 26,664.12

Terms, Conditions, and Scope Limits/Clarifications

Additional Time Requested

N/A

Page 7 of 8 Page C-33



DocuSign Envelope ID: 6C079EBE-83A9-4D09-B722-07A9A6B5B0D8

MEI Group

A Moore Excavation Company

P.O. Box 789 - Fairview, OR 97024

5501 NE 223rd Ave - Fairview, OR 97024

Tel: (503) 674-0900 | Fax: (503) 674-0909

OR CCB#28397 | WA# MOOREI166BR
4/25/2022

COP BREAKDOWN INFO ONLY

the work;

ITEM DESCRIPTION: RFI 080 directed MEI to install chainlink fence at the 5th street & Kinsman Rd Bridges; This COR is for the cost of|

Operator
Quant
Group
[Tool/Crew Utility Truck (plus equip) 0 HR S 17.04 | $ -
Exc Case CX130 0 HR $ 68.00 [ $ -
Loader Case 621E 0 HR $ 53.04 | $ -
SELECT EQUIPMENT HR $ - $ -
SELECT EQUIPMENT HR $ - $ -
SELECT EQUIPMENT HR $ - $ -
SELECT EQUIPMENT HR $ - $ -
SELECT EQUIPMENT HR $ - $ -
SELECT EQUIPMENT HR $ - $ -
SELECT EQUIPMENT HR S - S -
FUBTOTAL EQUIPMENT $ -
Labor Class Descripti Unit Cost
Base Labor Rates
Project Superintendent HR S 126.67 | $ -
Project Manager HR $ 126.67 | S -
Project Engineer HR S 79.60 | $ -
Project Foreman - |[HR $ 80.11 | $ -
Equipment Operator Group 4 - |HR S 74.82 | $ -
Equipment Operator Group 5 - |[HR $ 73.17 | $ -
Laborer Group 1 (General Laborer; TCS) - _|[HR $ 60.88 [ S -
Laborer Group 2 (Pipe Layer; Grade Checker) - |[HR $ 62.45 | S -
Laborer Group 3 (Flagger) - [HR $ 68.00 [ $ -
Truck Driver Group 2 (Wtr Truck <5,000 Gallons) - |[HR $ 49.28 | $ -
[Truck Driver Group 3 (10 CY+ Capacity Trucks) - [HR B 49.28 [ $ -
Overtime Labor Rates
Project Superintendent HR S 126.67 | $ -
Project Manager HR $ 126.67 | S -
Project Engineer HR S 79.60 | $ -
Project Foreman - |[HR $ 134.18 | S -
Equipment Operator Group 4 - |HR S 112.23 | $ -
Equipment Operator Group 5 HR $ 109.76 | S -
Laborer Group 1 (General Laborer; TCS) HR S 9132 | $ -
Laborer Group 2 (Pipe Layer; Grade Checker) HR $ 93.68 | $ -
Laborer Group 3 (Flagger) HR $ 9731 ($ -
Truck Driver Group 2 (Wtr Truck <5,000 Gallons) HR $ 73.92 | $ -
[Truck Driver Group 3 (10 CY+ Capacity Trucks) HR 3 7392 | $ B
|SUBTOTAL LABOR 3 P
MATERIAL/OTHER Quantity Unit Unit Cost Extension
$ S -
$ - 1s -
$ S -
$ - s -
SUBTOTAL MATERIAL/OTHER |
SPECIAL SERVICES Quantity Unit Unit Cost Extension
s - 18 -
s s -
s 15 -
s s -
$ - S -
SUBTOTAL SPECIAL SERVICES S -
SUBCONTRACTOR Quantity Unit Unit Cost Exten:
McDermott Fence 1 LS S 24,689.00 | S 24,689.00
$ S -
$ - s -
$ S -
$ - [s -
FUBTOTAL SUBCONTRACTOR $ 24,689.00
SUMMARY
CATEGORY COSsT MARKUP % MARKUP $ SUBTOTAL
EQUIPMENT $ - 17.00% $ - S -
LABOR $ - 22.00% S - S -
MATERIAL/OTHER $ - 17.00% $ - S -
SPECIAL SERVICES $ - 17.00% S - S -
SUBCONTRACTOR $ 24,689.0 8.00% S 1,975.12 [ $ 26,664.12
TOTAL $ 24,689.00 $ 1,975.12 [ $ 26,664.12
Additional Bond Premium $ 26,664.12 $ -

TOTAL AMOUNT

S 26,664.12

Page C-34



DocuSign Envelope ID: 6C079EBE-83A9-4D09-B722-07A9A6B5B0D8

McDermott Fence & Construction, Inc.

American Fence Co. / Portland Fence Co.
9940 SE Oak St. Portland, Or 97216
Phone: (503) 655-9619 (503) 256-3060 (541) 923-5858 Fax: (503) 256-2821
OR.CCB #201616 /| WA. L & 1 # MCDERFC865D5 / Fed ID # 46-4151375 / WBE # 5402

PROPOSAL 04/25/22

Attn: Christopher Philipson - MEI Group
Project: SW 5 Street to SW Kinsman Rd. Extension
Installation Address: Wilsonville, OR

Scope of Work: Furnish and install

5th St Bridge: 100’ of 4’ Tall Black CL-6R Chain Link Fence attached to side of walls on
each side of the bridge. Terminal Posts to be 2-7/8 DQ40, Line Posts to be 2-3/8
DQ40, Top Rail to be DQ40 and fabric to be 8-gauge finish with a 2” mesh. Side
plates to be attached to structure using allthread epoxied into existing wall.

$ 13,915.00

Kinsman Bridge: 60’ of 4’ Tall Black CL-6R Chain Link Fence attached to side of walls on
each side of the bridge. Terminal Posts to be 2-7/8 DQ40, Top Rail to be DQ40
and fabric to be 8-gauge finish with a 2” mesh. Side plates to be attached to
structure using allthread epoxied into existing wall.
$10,774.00

Price per Scope: $ 24,689.00

Note: Job bid at BOLI Prevailing wage rates Dated January 2021 as per email sent to McDermott
Fence on April 20 2022

Exclusions:

1. All permits, engineering, testing, inspections, signage and traffic control.
Removal of spoils, Clearing, grading, grubbing, survey and staking of fence line.
Private underground utility repairs and locates, including irrigation systems.
Saw cutting, Core drilling, Concrete mow strips, Block outs & Imbeds.
Fence grounding and electrical both high and low voltage, conduit runs, wire pulls.
Any attachments and / or other materials not covered by (SCOPE) above.
Professional Liability Insurance.
Washington Sales Tax if applicable will be added to your Invoice.

ONOORA LN

Proposal good for 10 days.

Current Insurance: (Auto) 1,000,000 — (Worker Comp) 1,000,000 — (Gen. Liability) Aggregate 3,000,000 /
Products and Completed Operations 2,000,000 / Each Occurrence 1,000,000 — (Umbrella) 5,000,000
Installation Floater 250,000 — Job site Accidental Pollution Coverage 1,000,000

Additional Insured Blanket Forms: CG 20 10 04/13 — CG 20 37 04/13

Additional Forms if needed will be invoiced to your project.

(Notes to Buyer)

1. Truck & equipment access to fence line for material delivery and installation during project.

2. Terms of payment; Net 15 days. (Material on hand payment required on all jobs over $ 15,000.00 or
specialty order items)

3. This proposal is based on normal digging conditions (price subject to change if unforeseen rock and fill
material is encountered).

4. Specialty order materials may require payment in full or 50% down before shipping (based on Suppliers
terms).

5. Contractor / owner shall provide schedule or completion date, and a reasonable amount of time to
complete the work.

6. Add 3% for Performance and Payment Bonds.

Page C-35



